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May 23, 2018 
 
 
Mayor and Council Members: 
 
It is my pleasure to submit for your review and consideration the Fiscal Year 2018-19 Proposed Budget (Budget).  
The Cityôs proposed General (discretionary) Fund Budget is $74.6 million, which is $6.8 million (10%) more than 
the FY 2017-18 Budget of $67.8 million.  The City has and will continue to be constructing some noteworthy 
capital projects that are reflected in both the prior and current Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budgets.  
During the recent ñState of the Cityò address in March of 2018 it was expressed that the City is ñunder 
constructionò.  These ñunder constructionò projects include the Aquatics Center, Community Center, Animal 
Shelter and Sewer Lift Station.  Although a significant amount of construction funds are yet to be spent for some 
of these projects, the total Project Budgets were anticipated in the prior year CIP rather than as a new funding 
request in the current CIP plan.  Therefore, the total Proposed Budget (including CIP) for FY 2018-19, net of 
transfers and internal service costs, is $282 million, which is $86 million (23%) less than the FY 2017-18 Budget 
of $368 million: 
 

¶ Provides for the assumption of animal shelter responsibilities from Sacramento County, including the 

addition of 18 positions; 

¶ Improves the level of service to the residents of Elk Grove, with continued focused efforts on public safety 

and economic development; 

¶ Programs $910,000 for the further development of the Old Town Plaza area; 

¶ Increases funds available in the Economic Development Incentive Fund and the Small Business Incentive 

Fund to support enhanced small business support and business attraction activities; and 

¶ Adds two Police Sergeants and two Police Officers to the Police Department budget. 

 
The budget recommendations for the coming year are based upon the revised vision statement, goals, and 
strategic imperatives for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 approved by the City council in April 2017. The FY 2018-19 
Service Plan below details the nexus between these elements. 

 
 

FY 2018-19 Service Plan 
 
In April 2017, the City Council adopted the following vision statement used to guide development of this budget 
document:  
 
Elk Grove strives to provide a high quality of life for all generations that builds upon the communityôs 
diversity and heritage through safe and connected neighborhoods that are welcoming to all, with diverse 
residential, educational and employment choices and amenities that create a sense of place.  
 
The City Council also adopted five strategic goals that form the basis for the FY 2018-19 service plan.  The 
following section highlights key elements of the service plan for each strategic goal: 
 

Phone:  916.683.7111 

Fax:    916.691.3182 

Web: www.elkgrovecity.org  8401 Laguna Palms Way 

Elk Grove, California 95758 
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Foster a vibrant and diverse economy in Elk Grove oriented towards growing jobs in targeted industries, 
while also offering an array of residential choices, civic amenities, and entertainment options that attract 
businesses.  
 

¶ Business Retention and Expansion Program Enhancements: Economic Development will further 
develop and expand the Cityôs Business Retention and Expansion Program to include targeted business 
visitations and industry-specific roundtable discussions to better identify and assist businesses seeking to 
expand within the City, and prevent relocation of businesses out of the City. 
 

¶ Business Recruitment Program Enhancements: Economic Development will further develop and 

expand the Cityôs Business Recruitment Program with a renewed emphasis on target industries and 

target employment centers, and aligning recruitment activities with resident employment needs and 

choices. Target industries include: State and Federal government offices and services; medical offices, 

services, and devices; corporate front and back office; higher education (including private technology 

transfer); and light and advanced manufacturing. Target employment centers include: Southeast Policy 

Area; Longleaf Drive and Laguna Springs Corporate Area; Laguna West Commercial Areas; Triangle 

Commercial Area; and hospital and medical sites. 

 

¶ Small Business Support Program Enhancements: Economic Development will further develop and 

expand the Cityôs Small Business Support Program to identify small business startup and scale up 

candidates and support their launch and growth to foster future major employers and tax revenue 

generators. 

 
By way of example, the City and the Capital Region Small Business Development Council (SBDC) 
recently entered into a Memorandum of Understanding and Cooperative Agreement to partner and work 
collaboratively to establish a south Sacramento County Small Business Development Center at Elk Grove 
City Hall, with the objectives of assisting entrepreneurs in starting a new business or in expanding their 
existing business, free of charge. The Capital Region SBDCôs professional business advisors will consult 
with existing or prospective small business owners by appointment three days a week onsite at City Hall, 
at no additional cost to the City beyond a $10,000 sponsorship. 

 

¶ Lifestyle Amenities: Economic Development will continue to pursue projects and businesses that create 

new and enhanced retail, dining, and entertainment offerings that will improve the quality of life for 

residents and employees, enhance business attraction activities, and generate new tax revenue. 

For example, during the current year, the City began preliminary discussions with local retail developers 

to develop a lifestyle center, similar in concept to The Fountains in Roseville, on the 20 acres of the Civic 

Center site adjacent to Elk Grove Boulevard. The City is pursuing the lifestyle center in order to attract 

and develop increased and enhanced lifestyle amenities (upscale retail, dining, family entertainment, 

nightlife, recreation, and public amenities) that will improve the quality of life for residents and employees. 

Already, these preliminary discussions have generated market interest from desired anchor tenants.  

¶ Incentive and Financing Program Enhancements: The Proposed FY 2018-19 Budget includes a 
$200,000 transfer from the General Fund to the Economic Development Incentive Fund and a $125,000 
transfer from the General Fund to the Small Business Incentive Fund. The Economic Development 
Division will continue to review and revise current incentive programs to better attract desired employers. 
 
For example, Economic Development is currently developing a new incentive program in coordination 
with the Greater Sacramento Economic Council (GSEC). The new program to be called ñStartup Elk 
Groveò will provide grants to innovative startup companies with high growth potential who can be the 
future corporate anchors of the City.  The program will provide micro-grants to home-based entrepreneurs 
who move from the home to co-working and incubation centers, relocation grants for tech startups who 
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move to or expand in Elk Grove, and grants for companies who launch co-working, incubator, or 
accelerator projects in Elk Grove. 
 

¶ New Growth Area (NGA) Infrastructure Projects: The Proposed Budget provides for continuation of 

construction of the Laguna Ridge South/Southeast Policy Area Sewer Lift Station and the extension of 

Bilby Road and Big Horn Boulevard (along with relevant infrastructure along these corridors). These 

improvements will provide access and utilities to the southern areas of Laguna Ridge and much of the 

Southeast Policy Area, including the employment areas. These projects total over $32 million in 

infrastructure investment by the City and will serve as a catalyst for new development in the service area. 

Staff anticipates completion of the sewer lift station this fall and completion of the road extensions by 

summer 2019.  

 
¶ Costco: Construction of the new Costco warehouse store began in January 2018. Staff anticipates the 

warehouse to open by September 1, 2018. To facilitate construction of the project, the City entered into a 

sales tax sharing agreement (i.e. provided an incentive) with the property owner. The total amount of the 

incentive is $8 million on a present value basis. The funds to provide the incentive will come from sales 

tax revenues generated by the store and received by the City once the Costco store is built. No current 

City revenues or services would be impacted by payment of the incentive. This project is an example of 

the innovative leveraging of future sales tax revenues to spur development of a desired project today, and 

allows the City to still keep 50% of all new sales tax generated by the project, even after funding the 

incentive.  

Given the projected opening date on September 1 for the new Costco, the proposed FY 2018-19 budget 
assumes seven months of sales tax reimbursement to the developer. Also, both the revenue and the 
reimbursement is reflected in the five-year forecast for the General Fund.  

 

¶ Lent Ranch Development: Work continues on the development of the Lent Ranch Special Planning 

Area at the northwest quadrant of the intersection of Kammerer Road and State Route 99. While neither 

the proposed FY 2018-19 Budget nor the five-year General Fund forecast includes revenue or 

expenditures for this development, the successful completion of this development will impact the City in 

the future.  

 
o Outlet Mall. Howard Hughes Corporation (HHC) continues its development and leasing efforts for 

The Collection at Elk Grove, which will involve the construction of approximately 775,000 square 

feet of commercial uses (with up to 689,000 square feet of that being gross leasable area). 

Primary, core tenants will be solicited based upon the outlet mall concept, with manufacturer-

branded stores selling direct to consumers; however, it will include a number of other shopping, 

dining, and entertainment opportunities, such as a movie theatre and multiple restaurant spaces.  

As staff reported to the City Council in January 2018, leasing activity increased in 2017 and 
interest in the project from retail tenants is currently high. Based on conversations with the mall 
developer and prospective tenants, this is due in part to the recent State and Federal approvals of 
the adjacent gaming resort project. The current tenant mix is positive and represents a tangible 
increase in both the quantity and quality of retail for the City if the project is built. Several new 
lease signings provide optimism for a start of construction in 2018, although this cannot be 
guaranteed.  

 
Under the current development agreement with HHC, certificates of occupancy must be issued 
for 400,000 square feet by November 2018 in order for the development agreement to 
automatically extend for 10 years and for HHC to be eligible for reimbursement of off-site 
improvements and the public parking and access license in an amount totaling $15,581,689. 
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Funding for these payments is generated from a portion of the Cityôs share of the sales tax 
generated by the development, which is estimated to be $1.9 million annually.  

 
o Casino. In February 2018, a Federal judge upheld the Federal Bureau of Indian Affairsô 

acceptance of 36 acres of land for the benefit of the Wilton Rancheria Indian Tribe (Tribe) for the 

development of a proposed casino resort project in the City of Elk Grove. The land is located just 

north of the approved outlet mall site.  The casino will contain significant lifestyle amenities, 

including restaurants and entertainment venues. Given its proximity to and effect on The 

Collection at Elk Grove, the project would have a significant retail impact on the City. All State 

and Federal approvals for the project have been granted, but remain subject to challenge in 

pending litigation. Start of construction and completion dates are unknown at this time. 

The proposed project consists of a 608,756 square foot hospitality and entertainment facility, 
including a 12-story 302 room hotel, pool, spa, 47,634-square foot convention center, six 
restaurants and bars, and a 110,260 square foot gaming floor. In order to mitigate the potential 
impacts of the Project, the City and the Tribe have executed a Memorandum of Understanding, 
approved by the City Council in September 2016, that provides funding to the City of Elk Grove, 
Elk Grove Unified School District, and local non-profit organizations to pay for services such as 
law enforcement and traffic impacts and compensate for loss of tax revenue. The total cumulative 
payment from the Tribe to the community over 20 years is approximately $132 million. This 
amount far exceeds that which the City would expect to receive from tax revenues associated 
with the portion of the mall site upon which the Casino would be built.  

 
 
Continue to foster and support the safest neighborhoods, promote the unique attributes of Elk Grove 
communities and lifestyles - both urban and rural ï and connect neighborhoods internally and to the 
region through roads, transit, and trails.  
 

¶ General Plan Update: The General Plan Update will address a number of key topics and issues for the 

City, including infill development, annexation strategy, complete streets and implementation of Senate Bill 

743 and changes to the California Environmental Quality Act relative to Vehicle Miles Traveled, and 

preservation of the Rural Area. It also includes updates to the Climate Action Plan and the Zoning Code. 

The Proposed Budget also includes funding for first round implementation with the Pedestrian/Bike Trails 

Master Plan update to ensure consistency with the General Plan. This effort will specifically target 

refinements to the trails map, allowing the City to focus its efforts on segments that make sense. Adoption 

of the General Plan is anticipated later in 2018.  

 

¶ Animal Shelter: The City is responsible for the provision of all animal services, whether those services 

are provided through City staff or through a contract with another agency or organization. Currently, the 

City provides its animal field services through City staff, while animal sheltering services are provided 

through a contract with Sacramento County. The contract with the County expires on June 30, 2019. Due 

to ongoing capacity issues at the County shelter, the City has chosen to construct an Animal Shelter at 

the Cityôs Corporation Yard, with an anticipated opening in May 2019. The construction financing plan 

includes a mix of capital facility development impact fees and a bond issuance. One Animal Services 

Manager position, for supervision of shelter and field operations, was added in January 2018 with the 

mid-year budget adjustment. The Proposed FY 2018-19 Budget includes the start-up expenses and three 

months of shelter operations, including 18 full-time positions. Operating, startup and Debt service costs 

are estimated at $3.5 million beginning FY 2019-20; however, factoring in the $850,000 cost savings from 

the termination of the Cityôs contract with the Sacramento County Animal Shelter, the net increase in debt 

service and operating costs is projected at $2.6 million.  Both the operations and shelter debt service 

costs are offset by reductions in the Cityôs revenue neutrality payment. 
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¶ Neighborhood Policing Efforts: The Police Department will continue to implement its Neighborhood 

Policing Initiative, focusing on working closely with residents to solve problems and build strong, 

connected neighborhoods throughout the City. The initiative will build upon the success of social media 

platforms such as Nextdoor.com as a means to enhance communication with neighborhoods.  The full 

implementation of the Chiefôs Community Advisory Committee will take place very early in FY 2018-19.  

The CAB will serve as yet another means through which the Police Department and community members 

can collaborate on community policing and public safety matters. 

 

¶ Expanded Use of Video Technology: The Police Department will increase its use of video cameras and 

related technology through the construction of a Real Time Information Center at the Police Department 

facility to provide for a higher level of public safety, and improved video evidence capabilities. Funding for 

this expansion will be partly contained in the FY 2018-19 budget and supplemented with Asset Seizure 

funds.  

 

¶ Increased Notification Capabilities. The Police Departmentôs FY 2018-19 work plan includes the 

continuation of self-registration and community education for the Smart 911/Smart Prepare systems.  

Smart 9-1-1/Smart Prepare will allow citizens to create a safety profile or registry for their household that 

includes important information they want 9-1-1 Dispatchers to view in the event of an emergency. This 

information will be used to facilitate the proper response and deployment of resources in case of an 

emergency. In addition, the department will continue to provide a self-registration portal for the 

Community Notification System. This will provide citizens the option to register cell and/or VOIP phones 

providing first responders crucial information in the event of a local, regional, or statewide emergency.  

 

¶ Principled Policing. The Police Department has trained all of its employees on ñPrincipled Policing.ò This 
training examined how our thoughts and feelings about social groups can influence our perceptions, 

decisions, and actions on a conscious and subconscious level, despite our desire to be fair and impartial. 

Training participants were shown how to recognize and break down biases, leading to more positive 

public encounters and greater public trust. Police Department trainers have since provided implicit bias 

training to the rest of the City organization. 

 

¶ Addressing Racism. Last fall, two hate-based incidents occurred in the Old Town business district. In 

response, the City and the Cosumnes Community Services District sponsored two training sessions on 

implicit bias conducted by the American Leadership Forum. The goal was to give community members 

the groundwork for a longer-term effort to change the culture in Elk Grove. The FY 2018-19 budget 

provides funds for the Multicultural Committee to receive training in implicit bias and community outreach 

so it may continue the community dialogue. 

 

¶ Homelessness Response: Code Enforcement will continue to integrate the Homeless Navigator into the 

Cityôs outreach and response to homeless concerns. This new tool should provide a needed resource to 

resolving unsafe or unhealthy living conditions and help to minimize complaints from the public related to 

homeless camps. In addition, staff will maintain the Cityôs participation in regional efforts to end 

homelessness and strategically invest in property and programming aimed at providing interim and 

permanent housing for homeless households. Recently, City staff requested support from Sacramento 

County through its ñrapid responseò program for mental health issues among the homeless population. 

 

¶ Street Maintenance: The City must invest approximately $12 million per year in pavement surfacing 

treatments to maintain the current road conditions. Since its inception, the City has not had sufficient 

revenues to fully fund pavement maintenance needs, and in recent years projected an $8 million annual 

shortfall. The recent passage of the State gas tax increase will substantially improve pavement 
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maintenance funding with an additional $1 million in FY 2017-18, $3 million in FY 2018-19 and an 

average of $3.5 million per year over the following 10 years. This increased funding will be divided 

between pavement maintenance projects included in the CIP and increased crack sealing and base 

repairs performed by the Public Works Departmentôs Operations and Maintenance (O&M) division. In FY 

2018-19, O&M is budgeted to spend $1.3 million on pavement repair. The gas tax increase will reduce 

the annual pavement maintenance shortfall to about $4.5 million annually. The current citywide Pavement 

Condition Index is 73, which is high for California; however, current funding levels will not sustain this 

rating.   

 

¶ Kammerer Road Widening and Extension: The City plans to extend and widen Kammerer Road to four 

lanes between Highway 99 and Interstate 5, providing an east-west connector bypassing downtown 

Sacramento and alleviating traffic congestion on Laguna and Elk Grove Boulevards. Environmental work 

is currently underway for the full project. Given funding constraints, a two-lane, phase 1 project is 

currently being evaluated. The proposed budget includes funding for environmental, design and right of 

way acquisition. Funding for the construction of a first phase two-lane project from Highway 99 to I-5 is 

dependent on securing State and/or Federal transportation funds.  

 
 
Distinguish Elk Grove as a city with an array of opportunities for sports and cultural activities for 
residents of all ages and backgrounds, with venues and entertainment districts that also promote and 
leverage economic growth and attract a variety of age groups to participate in the community.  
 

¶ Civic Center: The FY 2018-19 work plan provides for the opening of the highly anticipated Aquatics 

Center, tentatively scheduled for completion in late summer 2018. In addition, the City has broken ground 

on the Community Center, with a Senior Center and Veteranôs Memorial Hall, with completion anticipated 

in spring 2019. Funding comes from a variety of sources including Poppy Ridge and Laguna Ridge 

Community Facility Districts, Laguna Ridge Park fees, transit capital funds and a $3 million grant 

contribution from the Senior Center of Elk Grove. There is also a proposed contribution from the General 

Fund in the amount of $1,925,000 from the FY 2017-18 and 2018-19 solid waste franchise fees that were 

recently made available due to the new franchise agreement with Republic Services. The contribution is 

supported by the citywide benefit provided by the Community Center.  

 

¶ Travel and Tourism: The City will continue to work with Visit Elk Grove, the Cityôs destination marketing 

organization, to ensure a successful destination marketing campaign and increase tourism, with the 

continued goal of positioning Elk Grove as a competitive location for business and personal travel and 

visitation.  

 

¶ Old Town Plaza: Phase 1 improvements to the Old Town Plaza (pavement rehabilitation, bathrooms) are 

complete. The proposed FY 2018-19 Budget includes an appropriation from the capital projects reserve 

to fund the design and engineering of Phase II improvements, which include an entrance plaza with a 

seat wall, lawn, and landscaping to the area that fronts Elk Grove Boulevard. Funding for the construction 

of these improvements is scheduled for FY 2019-20. The proposed FY 2018-19 Budget also includes a 

one-time appropriation of $910,000 from the General Fund to the capital projects reserve fund for parking 

lot improvements. Funding for the final phase, including the main plaza reconstruction with covered 

entertainment and vendor space has not been identified and is shown as a future project beyond the five 

year timeframe. 
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¶ Railroad Street Revitalization. In June 2017, Council authorized staff to execute a Purchase and Sale 

Agreement to acquire an approximately 1.75-acre property in Old Town at 9676 Railroad Street (south of 

the Old Town Plaza) that contains a 5,000 square foot historic building. In October 2017 the City 

completed its acquisition of the property. Staff is now evaluating preservation and development options 

for the property for the purpose of constructing a winery, brewery, or restaurant project, and is also 

evaluating the feasibility of partnering with a developer for the acquisition and development of additional 

adjacent properties. The Railroad Street Revitalization project in the CIP would reconstruct Railroad 

Street, add accessible sidewalks, lighting, landscaping and parking lots to support both Old Town Plaza 

and future private development in the area. The intent of the project is to facilitate a catalytic development 

that will generate visitors to and foot traffic in Old Town and act as an attractor for additional retail, dining, 

and entertainment activity in the area.  

 
Serve as wise and responsive stewards of fiscal, physical, and natural resources, and prepare for, adapt 
to, and find opportunities in changes to the natural environment. 
 

¶ Quality of Life Engagement. Throughout the current fiscal year, staff has engaged residents through in-

person meetings, telephone polling, and online surveys to determine resident priorities for maintaining the 

high quality of life for which Elk Grove is known. In addition, in February 2018, City staff presented 

findings from the fifth edition of The National Citizens Survey, which is conducted biennially by the 

National Research Center in association with the International City/County Management Association. 

These feedback mechanisms ensure that the City is addressing citizen priorities and concerns through 

the budget process. 

 

¶ Resiliency Planning. During its March 2017 retreat, the City Council expressed the need to develop 

local resiliency to the impacts of climate change and technological innovations. To that end, the Proposed 

FY 2018-19 Budget includes $350,000 for the development of a resiliency plan that focuses on two 

aspects of climate change - increased flooding risk and increased heat - and the economic impact of 

autonomous vehicles on auto sales and changes in vehicle fuel sources. 

 

¶ Infrastructure Maintenance: Public Works will continue development of a Computerized Maintenance 

Management System (CMMS) to concentrate on updating and completing accurate inventories of City 

infrastructure, including current condition, enhancing the ability to monitor service life and develop 

preventative maintenance programs. Programs will be developed based on available funding and 

priorities. Staff will use the CMMS to shift to more programmed maintenance and reduce reactive 

maintenance activities.  The CMMS will also enhance performance measure capabilities of the 

department. The pavement management program has been updated to incorporate a broader range of 

treatment options to gain efficiencies with the goal to reduce the repair backlog. In addition, an update of 

the Pavement Condition Index data has shown that the overall pavement condition in Elk Grove is 73 on 

a scale from 0 to 100. This previous PCI estimate was in the mid-60s.  

 

¶ Transit Comprehensive Operation Analysis: The Comprehensive Operational Analysis (COA) was 

adopted by the City Council on April 12, 2017 and implemented in October 2017. The COA includes a 

7.6% service reduction. While the COA included a recommendation for a fare increase in January 2018, 

new funding from Senate Bill 1 (SB1) delayed the need for the fare increase for a year. The new financial 

plan, along with the passing of SB1, helps our Transit service become financially healthy. Staff will 

continue to monitor the newly implemented COA service plan, and make the necessary changes to 

services and schedules that adhere to the adopted 7.6% service hour reduction scenario. In addition, a 

General Fund contribution of $835,304 is programmed that will reduce the shortfall that developed in prior 

fiscal years.  
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¶ Integrated Waste Contract:  The new Franchise Agreement with Allied Waste Services, Inc. (dba 

Republic Services) will be effective on July 1, 2018.  The agreement provides for no increase in the rate 

that Republic receives for the first year of the contract.  However, during FY 2017-18 there was still a gap 

between the rate that is collected from residents and the rate that Republic is contractually obligated to 

receive.  Consequently, the City reduced the amount of administrative fees collected in FY 2017-18 to 

close the gap.  The rate increase applicable for FY 2018-19 will close the gap between the rate from 

residents and the actual cost to provide service.  

 
In addition, Republic Services has completed the transition of utility billing services from the City. The 
overall results of the new contract include reductions in both revenues and expenses by over $10 million. 
Also due to these changes, the General Fund is anticipating an annual increase in Franchise fee revenue 
of $1,200,000 in FY 2017-18 and each fiscal year after.  
 

Continue to elevate the Cityôs high operational performance using innovation to achieve new levels of 
organizational excellence and the highest service levels, while also providing regional leadership through 
collaboration. 
 

¶ Workforce Diversity. In May 2017, City staff provided its report to the City Council assessing the 

diversity of City employees compared to that of the City as a whole. The report included a review of hiring 

processes, current recruitment outreach, and best practices of other municipal government agencies. The 

conclusion of the report noted areas for improvement. In response, the Council created a Diversity Ad 

Hoc Committee to work with staff and members of the community to establish next steps on the issue of 

City workforce diversity. Together with interested members of the community, the Diversity Ad Hoc 

Committee established a scope of work for a Diversity Audit and Inclusion Strategy. The City Council 

approved a contract for this work in January 2018 at a cost of $156,000, and the work should be 

completed by June 30, 2018. It is anticipated that the audit and strategy will suggest areas for staff 

training. The Proposed FY 2018-19 Budget includes $50,000 for this training. 

 

¶ Regional Partnerships: Staff continues to work with our regional partners, including Sacramento County, 

the Cosumnes Community Services District, the Sacramento Area Council of Governments, the Local 

Agency Formation Commission, and Greater Sacramento Economic Council (GSEC), among others, to 

deliver the best value and services to our residents and promote the economic success of our 

businesses. 

 
During FY 2017-18, the City became the first local government jurisdiction in the Sacramento region to 
participate in Region Financeôs Responsible Investments for a Stronger Economy (RISE) program, which 
increases the amount invested in community banks from $6 million to $15 million. The goals of RISE, 
supporting local economies and the Sacramento region through business lending, are in alignment with 
Elk Groveôs strategy of supporting small businesses by providing enhanced access to capital. 
 

¶ Performance Measurement and Evaluation: The FY 2018-19 work plan includes the continued 

implementation of meaningful performance measurement in support of the Council-adopted goals and 

imperatives. In the Budget Resolution, the City Council will adopt performance targets and spending 

limitations. Staff will be required to bring back a Mid-Year Performance Report along with the Mid-Year 

Budget Report. 

 
Financial Overview 
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The City will realize the highest sales tax receipts in its history during FY 2017-18. Continued economic growth 
and the results of additional new development are expected to continue into FY 2018-19. Some factors 
suggesting continued strong revenue growth include: 
 

¶ The nation experienced a 2.3% increase in the real gross domestic product (GDP) between 2016 and 

2017 (3% for California); an estimated 2.3 % increase is estimated for the first quarter of 2018;  

 

¶ As of April 2018, the national unemployment rate decreased to 3.9% due to job gains in professional and 

business services, manufacturing, health care, and mining. As of March 2018, the California 

unemployment rate dropped to 4.3%, marking a new post-recession low and the lowest rate since 1976. 

Like the national picture, the decline in unemployment comes amidst an expanding but limited labor force. 

Also, California wage gains in the State have accelerated in recent years as well. Average weekly wages 

in California increased by 4.3% in 2017, the largest increase in the last 10 years.  

 

¶ Sales tax revenue growth is expected to increase by 3.7% in FY 2018-19. This is driven by significant yet 

modest increases in Building and Construction, Food & Drugs, Fuel & Service Stations, General 

Consumer Goods, and State & County Pools. The overall increase comes even at a projected decline in 

Business & Industry along with flat expectations of growth in Autos & Transportation and Restaurants & 

Hotels. Autos & Transportation is the Cityôs largest sector for sales tax. Hence, a flat expectation of 

growth in this sector significantly impacts the overall sales tax growth. 

 

¶ Californiaôs median home price was $464,000 in the fourth quarter of 2017, an 8.7% year-over-year 

increase; nearly double that of the United States, where the median price stood at just over $250,000. 

Since 1990, Californiaôs median home price has routinely been significantly higher than that of the nation. 

Growth in home prices are further projected in FY 2018-19 due to tight inventory, inadequate growth in 

development, increasing wages and labor costs, higher construction costs, and further economic growth. 

The Federal Reserve Bank continuing to modestly raise interest rates thru out 2018 may mitigate some of 

this projected increase. 

 

¶ Current projections for Transient Occupancy Taxes are reflective of increased demand region wide, 

leading to substantially higher occupancy rates and a modest increase in room rates. Furthermore, Elk 

Grove in particular is experiencing average daily occupancy rates over 80%. Hence, the City is actively 

exploring opportunities to encourage new lodging developments. One new hotel has received building 

permits and is expected to be under construction in FY 2018-19. 

 
The Proposed FY 2018-19 Budget reflects growth in the Cityôs major revenue sources and commensurate growth 
in operating expenses.  The proposed budget for the General Fund, which primarily funds public safety, 
administration, and governance, provides for enhanced operations, cost of living salary adjustment for employees, 
appropriation of unassigned fund balance for Old Town Plaza improvements, and pension liability reductions 
while still achieving the Councilôs strategic objectives. Given the reduction of revenue neutrality payments to 
Sacramento County, the City is able to absorb future animal shelter operations and debt service costs and 
continue the enhancement of public safety services. 
 
Fund Balance Analysis. In FY 2008-09, the City Council adopted a Fund Balance Reserve Policy, which states 
that the General Fund reserve will fall no lower than 15% of adjusted appropriations. The optimal level of reserves 
is 20% of adjusted appropriations. 
 
The adopted FY 2017-18 Budget assumed an appropriation from fund balance of $600,000 to purchase land in 
the Old Town area to stimulate economic development. An additional $3,250,000 was appropriated from fund 
balance during FY 2017-18 to purchase park land for the future Reardan Park. Due to prudent fiscal 
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management, significant savings were realized over the course of the fiscal year. In addition to revenue growth, 
particularly in sales taxes, savings were realized in vacant positions that remained vacant for extended periods of 
time and continued responsible management of all operating budgets across all departments. The result is that no 
contribution from fund balance is needed to balance operations; rather, a contribution of over $1.2 million is 
projected to be appropriated to fund balance and available for appropriation in FY 2018-19, as shown in the 
General Fund five-year projection. As a result, the projected level of fund balance at July 1, 2018 is 37.4% of 
adjusted appropriations, or $24 million, well above the optimal level of 20%. 
 
The Proposed FY 2018-19 Budget assumes a contribution to fund balance of $373,350 and an appropriation from 
fund balance of $910,000 for Old Town Plaza improvements for a net appropriation from fund balance of 
$536,163. After the planned appropriation from fund balance, the projected fund balance at the end of FY 2018-
19 is $23.6 million, or 32% of adjusted appropriations, still well above 20%.  
 
Five-Year Projection. The current baseline projection five-year forecast for the General Fund indicates that a 
contribution from fund balance is not necessary to maintain daily operations through the projection period. 
Further, the General Fund has the capacity to reduce unfunded PERS liabilities and provide for an increase in 
Police Department staffing levels (two sworn positions and one non-sworn position) in the Police Department over 
each of the next five years. The reduction of the Revenue Neutrality increment payment beginning in FY 2018-19 
has a significant impact on the projection and creates the funding capacity for the new animal shelter. At this time, 
the five-year projection indicates that, for each year of the projection period, revenues will exceed expenditures 
and fund balance levels will remain above 31%.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
However, there are no assumptions for future bargaining group compensation agreements and unrepresented 
employee compensation adjustments beyond FY 2018-19. The Police Officersô Association Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) expires on June 30, 2019 and the Police Managersô Association MOU expires on June 30, 
2020. Any changes to compensation after FY 2018-19 will significantly impact this projection. Additionally, the 
five-year forecast excludes impacts from potential mall and/or casino development, any repayment by future 
development of the $5.04 million investment in Southeast Policy Area infrastructure, or any economic downturn. 
 

Organizational Issues 
 
Compensation. The Proposed FY 2018-19 Budget assumes a 2.75% compensation increase for unrepresented 
employees as noted in the FY 2017-18 budget transmittal letter. In addition, the budget includes the 
compensation adjustments provided in the Memoranda of Understanding with the two police-related bargaining 

$ in 000s FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23

Beginning Fund Balance 24,176 23,639 24,480 24,871 25,521

Total Revenues 74,932 77,359 79,862 82,460 85,071

Total Expenditures 74,559 76,518 79,471 81,809 83,326

Fund Balance Used to Fund 

One Time Projects
(910)            -            -             -            -           

Contributions to/from Fund 

Balance
373             841           391            651            1,745        

Cumulative Results (537) 304 695 1,346 3,090

Ending Fund Balance 23,639 24,480 24,871 25,521 27,266

Fund Balance as a % of 

Adjusted Appropriations
32.4% 32.6% 31.9% 31.7% 33.3%
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units. Beyond FY 2018-19, any increase in compensation beyond the normal growth rates assumed in the current 
five-year forecast will have a negative impact in the out years of the forecast period. 
 
Long-Term Pension Liabilities. The Proposed FY 2018-19 Budget includes a $900,000 prepayment of future 
obligations to unfunded CalPERS liabilities. This prepayment continues the practice to mitigate future pension 
cost increases that the City started in FY 2015-16, when $680,000 was paid to CalPERS at the close of the fiscal 
year. At the close of FY 2016-17, the City made a $1,474,327 prepayment to CalPERS, and the year-end 
estimate for FY 2017-18 assumes a $2.1 million prepayment. These accelerated payments should mitigate the 
future cost impact of CalPERSô phased reduction in its discount rate to 7%. 
 
Position Management. The Proposed FY 2018-19 Budget includes funding for an additional 25 full-time 
equivalents (FTEs) across all funds, of which 23 are budgeted in the General Fund and assigned to the Police 
Department. One FTE, added to support the new Civic Center facility, is added to Fund 256, Laguna Ridge 
Community Facility District Maintenance. The other FTE, added to provide maintenance support to new and 
recently added City facilities, is added to Fund 602, the Fleet and Facilities Internal Services Fund. 
 

¶ Animal Shelter Operations: The addition of 18 FTEs will support the operations at the new animal shelter, 

which is scheduled to open in June 2019. Hiring for the new positions will be staggered throughout the 

fiscal year, as many of these positions will need to be filled closer to the shelter opening. The positions 

and anticipated hiring dates are included in the table below: 

 

Position FTE Estimated Hire Date 

Customer Service Supervisor 1.0 October/November 2018 

Kennel Supervisor 1.0 October/November 2018 

Veterinarian 1.0 February 2019 

Animal Services Volunteer/Events Coordinator 1.0 March/April 2019 

Customer Service Specialist 2.0 April/May 2019 

Registered Veterinary Technician 2.0 May/June, 2019 

Sr. Animal Care Specialist 1.0 May/June, 2019 

Sr. Animal Services Officer 1.0 March/April 2019 

Animal Care Specialist 3.0 May/June 2019 

Veterinary Assistant 2.0 May/June 2019 

Animal Care Assistant 3.0 May/June 2019 

Total FTE  18.0  

 
 

¶ Police Sergeants: The addition of two Police Sergeant positions will address the increase in Patrol 

staffing and ensure proper span of control. Additionally, the Elk Grove Police Department Strategic 

Staffing Plan that was finalized in April of 2017 recommended adding these two Patrol Sergeant 

positions.  

 

¶ Police Officers: The addition of two Police Officer positions will assist with maintaining quick response 

times to the highest priority calls for service. Additional sworn staffing will allow the department to 

maintain or enhance current service delivery levels.   
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¶ Administrative Assistant: The addition of one Administrative Assistant position in the Police Department 

will mitigate operational gaps that are negatively impacting all divisions. This is due to workload increases 

in the departmentôs Professional Standards and Finance/Purchasing units due to the increase in Police 

Department staffing.  

 

¶ Community Center Coordinator: The addition of a Community Center Coordinator position to the Civic 

Center budget will provide assistance to the Community Event Center Manager in all aspects of the City's 

new Civic Center complex. It will primarily focus on the day to day operations of the Community Center, 

including meeting with potential clients, scheduling rentals, facility coordination, administrative duties, 

contract management, event planning and overseeing the work of future Facility Attendants. 

 

¶ Senior Facilities Technician: The addition of a Senior Facilities Technician position to the Fleet and 

Facilities Maintenance budget will provide coordination of the day to day facilities operations, 

maintenance and repairs of the existing aging buildings, the Special Waste Collection Facility, as well as 

any facility related needs for the Animal Shelter and additional buildings that will be constructed within the 

next fiscal year. 

 

¶ Reclassifications: The Proposed FY 2018-19 Budget assumes the reclassification of two positions in the 

Police Department. First, a Police Captain is being requested as a replacement to the existing Support 

Services Manager position.  The incoming Police Captain will serve as the Support and Administrative 

Services Commander to provide for equity in assignments among the Captains and instill a higher level of 

consistency within the organization. Also, an Administrative Analyst I position is proposed to be 

reclassified to an Administrative Analyst II in response to a desk audit that revealed that the incumbentôs 

providing higher level work and more complex analysis of Police Department policies, internal statistics, 

reporting, contract and RFP management and special projects. 

 

¶ On October 25, 2006 the Police Department developed a paid Reserve Police Officer Program.  At that 

time, Council approved 15 part-time Reserve Officer positions funded at an hourly rate of up to $34.65.  

The Police Department has determined that the paid Reserve Officer Program is no longer viable and 

requested that those 15 part-time positions be eliminated and replaced with 8 part-time, non-benefitted, 

Intermittent Police Technicians with an hourly rate of up to $34.65.  These Intermittent Police Technicians 

will be utilized to conduct background investigations and other functions in the Police Department for 

which a sworn, full-time staff member is not required.  This is consistent with the Elk Grove Police 

Departmentôs Strategic Staffing Plan and allows the Police Chief the ability to move these part-time 

Technicians as needed throughout the department. 
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Conclusions/Acknowledgments 
 

During FY 2017-18, departments limited their spending and prioritized those services that directly affect the 
residents of Elk Grove. Their sustained dedication through the FY 2018-19 budget process facilitated the 
balanced plan proposed, which once again could not have been achieved without their assistance. 
 
I want to acknowledge Budget Manager Shay Narayan, Finance Director Brad Koehn, Senior Management and 
Budget Analyst Nathan Bagwill, Management and Budget Analyst Maria Phillips, Administrative Assistant 
Vanessa McGill, and Administrative Analyst Jannet Meyer for their perseverance and dedication in preparing this 
document. I also thank the Finance staff for their support of the Budget team during this preparation season. 
Additionally, I thank City Council members for their support of our workforce. Finally I would like to thank and 
recognize former City Manager Laura Gillôs significant efforts in the development of this budget.  
 
The Budget is scheduled to be presented to the Council at the May 23 Council meeting, with an opportunity for 
questions, comments and direction. Staff will then present the Budget for further discussion, deliberation and 
possible adoption at the June 13 Council meeting. The Budget may be adopted on June 13 or 27.  
 
My staff and I look forward to working with you as you review the proposed budget. During your review, please 
contact me with any questions that you or the public may have concerning the Proposed FY 2018-19 Budget. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Jason A. Behrmann 
Interim City Manager 
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BUDGET DEVELOPMENT STRATEGIES 

 

City Council Vision, Goals and Imperatives 

The involvement of the City Council in setting direction is essential to the budget process.  The vision and goals 

provide high level and long-term direction to staff, help to determine the allocation of resources, and establish 

priorities.  These goals provide focus to the organization-wide efforts of staff and ensure that the most important, 

highest-priority objectives are accomplished and that these priorities are communicated to the public.  Imperatives 

establish short term budget priorities and help staff make funding recommendations to Council.  

 

The City Council developed the following vision, goals and imperatives during their Strategic Planning Session on 

March 23, 2017.  The vision and goals were formally adopted by Council on April 26, 2017.  The vision goals are the 

driving force behind all budget recommendations made by the City Manager and City Staff in presenting this budget 

document for Council consideration. 

 

 

CITY COUNCIL VISION STATEMENT AND 

GOALS FOR FYs 2017-18 AND 2018-19 

 

VISION STATEMENT  

 

Elk Grove strives to provide a high quality of life for all generations that builds upon the communityôs diversity and 

heritage through safe and connected neighborhoods that are welcoming to all, with diverse residential, educational 

and employment choices and amenities that create a sense of place. 

 

GOALS FOR FY 2017-18 AND FY 2018-19  

 

1. Foster a vibrant and diverse economy in Elk Grove oriented towards growing jobs in targeted industries, 

while also offering an array of residential choices, civic amenities, and entertainment options that attract 

businesses.  

 

The City of Elk Grove will be known as an environment supportive of small business, working closely with 

entrepreneurs and innovators in all sectors for local business to begin, grow and stay within the City. The Cityôs target 

for business attraction will leverage the Cityôs workforce and range of employers. The City also will highlight its 

historical agricultural roots as the region continues to promote the ñfarm to forkò brand for the greater Sacramento 

region. 

 

Strategic Imperatives:  

 

1.1. Develop a business brand and targeted marketing plan for business attraction of industries in identified sectors, 

activate the Cityôs recruitment team, and solicit new businesses to consider re-location to Elk Grove.  

 

1.2. Evaluate small business support needs, publicize existing City small business support programs, identify 

incentives for local innovation and entrepreneurship, and expand outreach to successfully market an innovation 

support network within the City.  

 

1.3. Identify gaps in infrastructure (both physical and digital) necessary for medium to large business retention or 

relocation and create plan for addressing identified impediments.  
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BUDGET DEVELOPMENT STRATEGIES 

 

 

1.4 Implement the Southeast Policy Area plan and develop a recruitment strategy for new or expanding businesses to 

capitalize on the newly installed infrastructure to drive employment generation.  

 

1.5. Ensure the successful opening of the regional outlet mall and assist with business attraction to provide diverse 

retail opportunities.  

 

1.6. Develop a strategy for an entertainment district in the Old Town area that incorporates the re-use plan for the Old 

Town Plaza.  

 

1.7. Update City Design Guidelines to enhance standards for community design (architectural and landscaping), 

encouraging creativity and recognizing the unique characteristics of distinct neighborhoods while maintaining housing 

affordability.  

 

1.8. Identify potential small business startup and scale-up candidates and support their launch and growth to foster 

future major employers.  

 

1.9. Undertake efforts and develop partnerships that maintain the Cityôs low resident unemployment rate, grow the 

Cityôs workforce in ways that meet the needs of major and emerging companies, and increase the percent of 

residents employed by Elk Grove companies.  

 

1.10. Position Elk Grove as a competitive location for business and personal travel, with emphasis on development of 

additional hospitality projects, leveraging our ñgatewayò status, and capitalizing on our extensive youth sports network.  

 

1.11. Position Elk Grove as a major player in regional economic development decision making and business 

attraction efforts through personal and corporate relationships that drive business to Elk Grove.  

 

1.12. Foster the growth/development of higher education institutions in Elk Grove.  

 

 

2. Continue to foster and support the safest neighborhoods, promote the unique attributes of Elk Grove 

communities and lifestyles - both urban and ruralï and connect neighborhoods internally and to the region 

through roads, transit, and trails.  

 

The City of Elk Grove will provide opportunities for all residents to engage with each other and with their City 

government, through choices of residential opportunities that serve a variety of ages and backgrounds. 

Neighborhoods will be strong through the connections of residents within small communities, and also with the larger 

opportunities available through the City and its cooperating public service agencies. The Cityôs public infrastructure 

will promote connections and facilitate mobility among neighborhoods and the greater Sacramento region. 

 

Strategic Imperatives: 

  

2.1. Complete the General Plan Update, including a policy on future expansion of City boundaries.  
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BUDGET DEVELOPMENT STRATEGIES 

 

2.2. Prioritize public transit opportunities (e.g., light rail, heavy rail and bus rapid transit, multimodal station) and trail 

connections, both regional and local; develop and implement a political and funding strategy that supports the Cityôs 

goals for enhanced neighborhood and regional connectivity.  

 

2.3. Continue the implementation of recommendations from the Police Staffing Study and publicize to the community 

the ongoing increases in public safety support commensurate with population and business growth.  

 

2.4. Strengthen and support the engagement of neighborhoods in the protection and safety of Elk Grove.  

 

2.5. Continue the development and implementation of culturally relevant strategies and programs to address the 

problem of domestic violence in the community and support and leverage the funding of the Police Department 

Family Services Unit.  

 

2.6. Achieve enhanced coordination of City and school public safety, including the opportunities arising from 

expiration of the Sacramento County Sheriff contract for on-site policing with the Elk Grove Unified School District.  

 

2.7. Develop an implementation schedule and funding strategy, with milestones for design, right of way acquisition, 

and construction for Kammerer Road as the Cityôs highest priority transportation project.  

 

2.8. Complete implementation of Phase 4 of the Intelligent Traffic System and update the 2004 ITS Master Plan to 

identify improvements to enable enhanced traffic flow along east/west arterials.  

 

3. Distinguish Elk Grove as a city with an array of opportunities for sports and cultural activities for residents 

of all ages and backgrounds, with venues and entertainment districts that also promote and leverage 

economic growth and attract a variety of age groups to participate in the community.  

 

The City of Elk Grove will capitalize on our diverse, family-oriented community and our respect for the Cityôs heritage 

and character. The City will invite residents and visitors to enjoy our natural resources in a responsible manner as 

they build and expand their awareness and respect for the Cityôs natural habitat. The City will develop facilities that 

serve residents of all ages and backgrounds, but that also provide venues for regional, state, national and 

international training and competition to leverage economic growth. The City will also develop entertainment districts 

for the enjoyment of residents and visitors. 

 

Strategic Imperatives: 

  

3.1. Continue collaboration for optimal delivery of parks and recreation services with the Cosumnes Community 

Services District.  

 

3.2. Continue efforts to establish a multi-sport park complex that attracts various users, establish a development and 

services plan and funding and marketing strategy that supports the achievement of this vision.  

 

3.3. Identify funding strategies to fully develop the Civic Center (South Property) Master Plan as adopted by the City 

Council in 2016.  

 

3.4. Complete current Civic Center Phase One amenities:  
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a. Complete construction of Aquatic Center and commons space by summer 2018; identify and retain an operator.  

b. Complete construction of the community center, including space for the Veterans Hall and Senior Center in 2019.  

 

3.5. Identify funding to evaluate unmet needs for performing arts venue and identify Elk Grove programming and 

facility operations, with an immediate focus on opportunities to share facilities and private business.  

 

3.6. Develop and promote an entertainment district(s) that will attract young professionals and create a unique Elk 

Grove venue(s) that supports the Cityôs brand and sense of place.  

 

3.7 Evaluate opportunities and risks for the aging population to maintain a safe and active community for all 

generations.  

 

 

4. Serve as wise and responsive stewards of fiscal, physical and natural resources, and prepare for, adapt to, 

and find opportunities in changes to the natural environment.  

 

Protection of our existing reserves, infrastructure, and natural resources sustains a healthy and prosperous 

community. City Council and staff will be accountable to pursue transparent short and long term plans to optimally 

balance fiscal constraints with effective investment in the preservation of both prudent reserves and our precious 

resources. Elk Grove needs to be a resilient community, adaptable to climate changes and potential natural disasters. 

There may be opportunities with water storage (weir) in heavy rainfall; consider consultation with the U. S. Army 

Corps of Engineers on possible water amenities. 

 

Strategic Imperatives: 

  

4.1. Evaluate the burden on new development for infrastructure construction and maintenance, including regional 

impact fees and develop strategies to ensure economic competitiveness within the region.  

 

4.2. Review the cost of ñpurple pipeò installation to carry recycled water, considering the likelihood and potential cost 

of a recycled water supply and the cost of retrofit if infrastructure is not available to carry a future recycled water 

source.  

 

4.3. Develop recommendations for resource enhancement to fully fund highest priority improvement projects.  

 

4.4. Develop a road maintenance policy based upon understood and approved asphalt repair standards, such as the 

pavement management index, and identify funding resources and gaps to achieve this level of ongoing road 

maintenance.  

 

4.5. Update the 2011 Storm Drainage Master Plan to develop a drainage system with multiple benefits including 200-

year flood protection, habitat preservation and enhancement, groundwater recharge, and the use of water as an 

aesthetic resource/amenity.  

 

4.6. Evaluate emergency preparedness for natural disasters.  

 

4.7. Identify and pursue funding opportunities that allow the City to accomplish its near-term needs and long-term 

objectives.  
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5. Continue to elevate the Cityôs high operational performance using innovation to achieve new levels of 

organizational excellence and the highest service levels, while also providing regional leadership through 

collaboration. 

  

The City of Elk Grove will be known as a model for the ñcontinuous improvementò culture, efficiently combining in-

house and contract personnel to achieve cost effective, nimble, and timely provision of municipal services. Our 

commitment is to our customers, both internally and externally. We provide a positive organizational culture where we 

recruit, retain and promote the best employees who are regionally focused and recognized as leaders. City Council 

and staff are always willing to work with all stakeholders to achieve success. 

 

Strategic Imperatives: 

  

5.1. Identify likely retirements from key Executive staff/Department head positions and evaluate service delivery 

model (in-house versus contract services) to ensure most efficient and highest service delivery standards. 

 

 

5.2. Complete design, capital funding strategy, and operating budget impacts for City-operated animal shelter.  

 

5.3. Collaborate with other governmental agencies to enhance service delivery and reduce costs, with a focused effort 

on possibility for shared facility use with Elk Grove Unified School District.  

 

5.4. Evaluate opportunities to collaborate regionally on issues related to homelessness, transportation funding, and 

regional jobs growth.  

 

Budget Strategies 
 
To implement the Council vision, goals and imperatives identified, staff has enlisted the strategies below in 
making budget decisions: 

 
¶ Strategic Focus ï The Cityôs financial management should be strategic, reflecting the Councilôs and the 

communityôs priorities for service while providing resources that realistically fund routine operations. 

¶ Fiscal control and accountability ï The Cityôs financial activities should be fiscally sound and accountable to 

the City Council through the City Manager. 

¶ Clarity ï The Cityôs financial planning and reporting should be clear and easy to understand so that all 

participants, the Council, the community, and staff can productively participate in making good decisions. 

¶ Long-term planning ï The Cityôs financial planning should emphasize multi-year horizons to promote long-

term planning of resource uses. 

¶ Flexible and cost effective responses ï The Cityôs financial management practices should encourage a 

mission-driven organization that responds quickly and straightforwardly to community demands.  The Cityôs 

management should flexibly respond to opportunities for delivering better service, should proactively monitor 

revenues, and should cost-effectively manage ongoing operating costs. 

¶ Staff philosophy ï The City Council desires to retain a mix of contract staff and employment staff in order to 

ensure a cost effective and flexible service delivery system.  A core group of City employees create the 

oversight and administrative guidance necessary for contractual staff to be successful in delivering services. 

 



  

 
                                                                                                              

 

  20 

 

BUDGET DEVELOPMENT STRATEGIES 

 

Annual Budget and Financial Plan 

The City Manager will present an annual budget and financial plan and periodic financial information to the City 

Council stemming from the following information; 

 

¶ Actual revenues, expenditures, reserve balances, and fund balances for the prior fiscal year.  Available Fund 

balance is the portion of the Total Fund Balance that is available to be programmed toward expenditures. 

Total Fund balance is the difference between assets and liabilities in any given fund. 

¶ Estimated revenues, expenditures, reserve balances, and fund balances for the current fiscal year. 

¶ Projected revenues, expenditures, reserve balances, and fund balances for the next fiscal year. 

¶ Articulated priorities and service levels to be achieved by the organization over the next year. 

¶ Long-range financial plan, which will include projected revenues, expenditures, and reserve balances for the 

next five years. 

¶ Capital Improvement Program for the next five years. 

 

Budget Development and Administration 

The City's annual budget represents the official financial and organizational plan by which City policies, programs, 

and resources are implemented.  It is also a strategic and financial plan of services to be provided to the citizens 

of Elk Grove. 

 

Budget Development and Calendar 

The budget is prepared by City staff under the direction of the City Manager. The annual budget process commences 

in January with the City Manager and the Budget Manager providing to the department managers information on the 

financial condition of the City and establishing general parameters for budget submittal. The Mid-Year Budget Update 

provided to City Council reflects the financial condition of the City at that point in time. 

 

In January and February, the department managers prepare their operating and capital budget requests in 

accordance with the general parameters.  The City Manager, along with the Budget staff, reviews each managerôs 

requests and proposals and then formulates them into a "Proposed Budget" for submission to the City Council.  The 

Proposed Budget is balanced when expenditures are equal to or less than the sum of total revenues and the use of 

reserves, according to Council adopted policy. 

 

In late May, a presentation is scheduled for the City Council to receive information and public input for regarding the 

Proposed Budget. As early as the first Council meeting in June, the Budget can be adopted by Council Resolution 

and becomes the City's action plan for the ensuing fiscal year.  If the City Council fails to adopt the Budget by July 1, 

the City Council may elect one of the following courses of action until the adoption of a Budget and the appropriation 

of funds occurs: 

 

¶ Provide the City Manager with Continuing Resolution Authority to allow continued services at expenditure levels 

not greater than those levels approved in the prior year budget; or  

¶ Require staff to obtain prior approval for the expenditure (disbursement) of City funds. 

 

Copies of the City budget as adopted are public records and shall be made available to the public upon request. The 

electronic version of the budget is available online on the Cityôs website after it is officially adopted by Council.  The 

Calendar below shows the budget timelines and process in brief for Fiscal Year 2018-19. 
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Date Item 

January Revenue assumption development 

February Capital improvement project requests due 

March Department budget & personnel requests due 

March Community grant applications due to City Staff 

April Community grants awarded by City Council 

April Cost allocation plan development 

April Special event sponsorship applications due to City Staff 

April 
2018-2023 Capital Improvement Program reviewed by Planning 
Commission 

May 
Present Proposed FY 2018-19 Budget and 2018-23 Capital 
Improvement Program to City Council 

June 
City Council Budget Work Session and opportunities for budget 
adoption 

 

Appropriation Control 

Appropriations of fiscal resources are the responsibility of the City Council and the City Manager. 

 

Appropriations requiring Council action are: 

¶ Appropriation of reserves, except replacement reserves 

¶ Transfers between funds 

¶ Appropriations of any unassigned revenues ï assigned revenues are those revenues that are not associated 

with a particular business or service unit  

¶ Inter-fund multi-year loans over $500,000 

 

Appropriations requiring City Manager action are: 

¶ Transfers within a fund, between or within a department 

¶ Appropriation of unbudgeted assigned revenues ï unassigned revenues support a specific business or 

service unit and allow expansion or contraction of that unit in response to demand as manifested by receipt of 

assigned revenues 

¶ Appropriation of replacement reserves 

¶ Inter-fund loans under $500,000 

 

Administration 

City departments perform the following budgetary control functions: 

¶ Reviews purchasing transactions and payment requests for compliance with City rules, regulations, and 

budgetary limits; 

¶ Administers the City's payment system to review, process, and pay purchasing transactions and expense claims; 

¶ Receives and deposits all City receipts, which are invested by the City Treasurer; 

¶ Maintains records for all these transactions and their effect on cash balances; 

¶ Maintains a position control system, based on the budget, to control City staffing in conjunction with the City 

Manager Department; 

¶ Administers the City's payroll system to process personnel transactions and to review and pay personnel 

expenses. 
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BUDGET DEVELOPMENT STRATEGIES 

 

 

Detail budget reports are available and accessible to City staff for distribution to City Council, department managers, 

and support staff.  These reports are organized by department, division, and line item showing the authorized budget 

amount as well as expenditures and encumbrances to date.  As a matter of policy, expenditures are not to exceed the 

appropriated budget.  In the course of the fiscal year, it may become necessary to amend, transfer, or adjust the 

amounts appropriated in the Adopted budget.  Any subsequent appropriation of additional monies for a fiscal year 

requires approval by the City Council, as does the transfer of appropriations between funds in the operating budget or 

between capital projects. 

 

Basis of Budgeting 

The budget is developed on a modified accrual basis, consistent with generally accepted accounting principles 

(GAAP).  Under the modified accrual basis, revenues are recognized when they are measurable and available. 

ñMeasurableò means the amount can be determined and ñavailableò means collectible within the current period.  

Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred. 
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Introduction  
 
The City recognizes the need to look beyond the next Fiscal Year to develop a long range financial plan.  As with 
any forecast, the further out one goes, the less reliable the forecast is likely to be due primarily to the increase in 
unknown factors.  For instance, if actual revenues in Fiscal Year 2018-19 come in at 99% of the anticipated level, 
the City would realize $749,000 less revenue than projected. 
 
A forecast based on known factors, reasonable estimates and assumptions, combined with contextual analysis of 
risks and opportunities, is a valuable decision making tool.  The following forecast is intended to help guide 
decision making and resource prioritization in the long-range.  In addition, scenarios have been discussed that 
would require a re-evaluation of the forecast should they come to fruition during the term. 
 
The forecast represents the baseline scenario for all long range financial plans.  In this scenario, FY 2018-19 
employment agreements and service level provision are assumed to continue with the existing employment 
agreements that create a moderate impact on expenditures. The Police Officer Association and Police 
Management Association contract costs and non-representative increases are assumed as part of the baseline.  
The current forecast results in flexibility, fund balances above 31% for the full 5 year term, continued increase in 
public safety staff and the addition of a City run Animal Shelter, and accelerated payments towards PERS 
unfunded liabilities.  The forecast shows moderate to substantial appropriations to fund balance for each year thru 
FY 2022-23. 
 
The following table is the Cityôs Five Year General Fund Forecast. Following the forecast is the set of 
assumptions used to develop the forecast model. The bottom lines of the forecast show the annual appropriations 
to fund balances and what the resulting fund balance projections are. Fiscal Years 2017-18 and 2018-19 show 
one-time appropriations from Fund Balance for land acquisitions and improvements in Old Town.  Finally, this 
report concludes with the qualitative analysis of risks and opportunities the City faces in the short to long term that 
may impact the forecast.  
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Revenues FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Property Tax 12,341,073     13,176,135        13,835,000       14,527,000       15,253,000        16,016,000          

Property Transfer Tax 1,144,797       1,167,693          1,191,000         1,215,000         1,239,000         1,264,000           

Sales Tax 27,215,696     27,849,460        28,240,000       29,031,000       29,844,000        30,590,000          

Costco Retail Sales Tax -                 382,000            782,000            802,000            822,000            843,000              

Utility Users Tax 6,091,644       6,152,560          6,214,000         6,276,000         6,339,000         6,402,000           

Transient Occupancy Tax 2,153,379       2,196,447          2,218,000         2,240,000         2,262,000         2,285,000           

Franchise Fee 1,395,000       1,475,000          1,505,000         1,535,000         1,566,000         1,597,000           

Recycling & Waste Francise Fee 1,297,000       1,200,000          1,224,000         1,248,500         1,273,500         1,299,000           

Business Licenses & Misc 89,895            93,200              93,200             93,200             93,200              93,200                

Investment Income 165,087          152,250            168,820            168,820            168,820            168,820              

Intergovernmental 12,423,278     13,044,442        13,697,000       14,382,000       15,101,000        15,856,000          

Mello Roos - Police Services 2,960,516       3,230,000          3,327,000         3,427,000         3,530,000         3,636,000           

Governance 2,437,115       3,371,520          3,405,000         3,439,000         3,473,000         3,508,000           

Public Protection 1,172,664       1,204,772          1,217,000         1,229,000         1,241,000         1,253,000           

Code Enforcement 240,593          236,438            242,000            248,000            254,000            260,000              

Total Revenue 71,127,737$    74,931,917$      77,359,020$     79,861,520$     82,459,520$      85,071,020$        

Revenue Increase N/A 5.3% 3.2% 3.2% 3.3% 3.2%

FIVE YEAR GENERAL FUND FORECAST -                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

REVENUE PROJECTIONS

Expenditure Category FY 18 YE Est FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Salaries 25,796,819      28,593,075           30,221,797         31,988,292         33,582,975        35,249,849         

PERS Payroll Deductions 4,135,266        4,494,097             4,893,500          5,544,500           5,767,000          5,998,000           

PERS Unfunded Accrued Liability 598,708          860,490               1,172,200          1,474,100           1,826,200          2,137,000           

Animal Shelter Salaries & Benefits [1] 729,346               1,379,963          1,443,000           1,508,000          1,576,000           

Other Benefits 8,567,609        10,806,902           11,294,000         11,803,000         12,335,000        12,891,000         

Total Salaries and Benefits 39,098,402$    45,483,909$         48,961,460$       52,252,892$       55,019,175$       57,851,849$        

Operations 7,683,148        8,206,035             8,529,853          8,769,000           9,015,000          9,268,000           

Animal Shelter Operations - Net [2] -                     943,853               -                        -                        -                       -                        

Internal Services 5,518,465        6,440,125             6,621,000          6,807,000           6,998,000          7,194,000           

Revenue Neutrality 7,286,000        7,140,000             6,426,000          5,623,000           4,723,000          3,719,000           

Contingency 100,000          100,000               100,000             100,000              100,000             100,000              

Debt Service - Animal Shelter 200,000          690,000               1,157,278          1,161,646           1,161,646          1,161,646           

Debt Service - Laguna Palms 365,213               370,213             370,213              370,213             370,213              

Franchise Fee Special Project Funding 1,297,000        1,200,000             1,224,000          1,248,500           1,273,500          1,299,000           

Costco Sales Tax Rebate -                     191,000               391,000             401,000              411,000             421,500              

Long Range Strategic Planning 190,000          565,000               190,000             190,000              190,000             190,000              

Transfers 1,392,231        1,397,432             1,397,432          1,397,432           1,397,432          601,099              

Capital Outlay 1,170,284        936,000               250,000             250,000              250,000             250,000              

Contributions to Unfunded Liabilities [3] 2,100,000        900,000               900,000             900,000              900,000             900,000              

 Remaining Expenditures 26,937,128$    29,074,658$         27,556,776$       27,217,791$       26,789,791$       25,474,458$        

Total Expenditures 66,035,530$    74,558,567$         76,518,237$      79,470,683$       81,808,965$      83,326,307$       

Expenditure Increase N/A 12.9% 2.6% 3.9% 2.9% 1.9%

Contributions to/from Fund Balance 5,092,206 373,350 840,783 390,837 650,555 1,744,713

Appropriation from Fund Balance for 

Econ. Dev. Land Aquisition
(600,000) 0 0 0 0 0

Appropriation from Fund Balance for 

Parks Land Aquisition
(3,250,000) 0 0 0 0 0

Appropriation from Fund Balance for Old 

Town Parking Lot Improvements
0 (910,000) 0 0 0 0

Ending Fund Balance (101 Only) 24,175,645 23,638,995 24,479,778 24,870,615 25,521,170 27,265,883

Adjusted Appropriations (101) [4] 64,665,246$    72,932,567$         75,110,958$      78,059,037$       80,397,320$      81,914,661$       

Fund Balance as a % of Adjusted 

Appropriations [4]
37.4% 32.4% 32.6% 31.9% 31.7% 33.3%

[1] FY19 Animal Shelter compensation is based on timeline of filling new postions. FY 20 and beyond assumes full year cost of the new positions.

[2] FY19 net operational impact of opening Shelter is startup costs and additional operations.

[4] Per Council Fund Balance Reserve Policy, this is calculated as Fund Balance / (Grand Total - Debt Service - Capital Outlay).

5 YEAR GENERAL FUND FORECAST -                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS

[3] FY 18 includes an additional PERS payment of $900 as a Mid-Year Amendment in addition to the originally Adopted $1.2 Million
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Revenue Category FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 Assumptions

Property Taxes 7% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Property Transfer Taxes 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

City Share of Property Tax 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% Based on Revenue Neutrality Agreement

Sales Tax [1] 3.7% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.5% Includes Costco starting in FY 19

Utility Users Tax 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% Based on market trends

Transient Occupancy Tax [2] 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% Driven by trends in lodging occupancy

Franchise Fees 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% Includes Integrated Waste starting FY 18

Mello Roos - Police Services 9% 3% 3% 3% 3% Mainly from CFD Police Services

Governance/Public Protection 27% 1% 1% 1% 1% Driven by individual department services

All other Revenue Categories 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

[1] Sales Tax assumptions and forecasts are provided by our City's Sales Tax consultant(s)

Expenditure Categories FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Salaries & Salary Based Benefits [1] 10.84% 4% 4% 4% 4% FY19 is determined by Position Budgeting 

Models

PERS Rates Increases 4% 4% 8% 0% 0% Based on PERS Actuarial Study and weighted 

average of employee tiers

PERS Payroll Deductions 9% 9% 13% 4% 4% FY19 is determined by PERS Actuarial study

PERS Unfunded Accrued Liabilities Based on PERS Actuarial Study as of June 30, 

2016

Health Care Premium Increases [2] 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5%

Revenue Neutrality 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% Adjusts per Revenue Neutrality Agreement

Operations [3] 6.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% The City's Animal Shelter opens late FY19

New Police Staff per Year [4] 4.0      3                3              3             3             

[2] Based on the Price Waterhouse Cooper Medical Cost Trend released in January 2017.

[3] FY 19 are driven by collaboration with staff. FY 20 thru FY 23 are based on California Department of Finance CIP - U estimates.

[2] FY18 includes a one-time reduction for prior year correction, hence FY19 has a higher increase.  FY 21-23 matches FY 20.

FIVE YEAR GENERAL FUND FORECAST -                                                                                                                                                                                            

BASELINE ASSUMPTIONS

[1] FY 19 proposes 25 new positions in the General Fund with recruitements phased in over the Fiscal Year. Both FY 18 and FY 19 assume 

impacts from POA and PMA agreements. Also includes is a 2.75% Total Compensation increase for non-represented employees. Workers Comp 

rates are assumed at current rates.

[4] FY 19 is based on costs for the actual positions requested. FY 20 thru FY 23 is based on the cost of a mid-career officer.  
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*Additional Expenditure Assumptions:         
*Recent changes at CalPERS will cause PERS payments to increase.  Continued accelerated contributions to 
these unfunded liabilities will mitigate some of the increase.  These estimates pre date the PERS discount rate 
changes that will be implemented in the next two Fiscal Years and any future liability prepayments. As such, the 
combined impacts of both are not calculated. 
       
*Animal Shelter operating costs are included in a separate line.  The FY 19 estimate is for the start-up operational 
costs of the shelter. FY 20 is the Shelter's first full year of operations. For FY 20 thru FY 23 net operating costs 
are shown as zero, net of the current payment to Sacramento County which is included in the "Operations" 
category in FY19. Starting in FY 20, the ongoing operating costs of Animal Services, including the Animal Shelter, 
are reflected in the operations line. 
      
*There are two Debt Service lines in the forecast, one is for the transfer out to the Animal Shelter Debt Service 
Fund starting in FY 18 and the other is the transfer out to the Laguna Palms Debt Service Fund starting in FY 19 
per the refinancing of that debt.      
*The Franchise Fee Special Project Funding is the General Fund contribution to the Community Center project in 
both FY 18 and FY 19 are being funded from newly anticipated Integrated Waste Franchise Fee revenue. The 
programming of this revenue after FY 19 will be determined by Council.       
 
*The General fund transfers out funding annually for Long-Range Strategic Planning efforts such as a Resiliency 
Plan, Trails Fee program, and a nexus study for the Southeast Policy Area, General Plan Update. 
 
*The Capital Outlay line is primarily budgeting for Police IT equipment       
 
*Includes allowances for prepayment of PERS unfunded liabilities from FY 17 thru FY 23.  
 
Risks and Opportunities 
 
This section is intended to provide context to the forecast.  If realized, the circumstances discussed in this section 
would have significant positive or negative net impacts to the General Fund.  Those that would negatively impact 
the General Fund are Risks.  Those that would have a positive impact are Opportunities.  Both the timing and 
scale of impact for each of these scenarios are uncertain.  As such, they are left out of the baseline.  As 
circumstances surrounding each unfold, they can be added into the baseline forecast. 
 
Risks 
 

CalPERS Discount Rate and Other Assumption Changes 
 
In February 2017, CalPERS (California Public Employees Retirement System) elected to reduce the 
discount rate from 7.5% to 7.0%.  The discount rate is the assumed earning rate on all contributions to the 
CalPERS system.  By lowering the rate, the Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) of all agencies, including Elk 
Grove, has increased.  In addition, the normal cost (the cost of todayôs employee for future unearned 
benefits) will also increase.  The City cannot take action that would impact the normal cost as that is set by 
CalPERS.  However, the City can continue its past practice of aggressively addressing the unfunded 
liabilities it does have.  The forecast calls for additional budgeted expenditures to go towards paying down 
the UAL, in addition to PERS required contributions towards the UAL for all Fiscal years in the forecast.   
 
The implementation of the discount rate change takes place over a seven year period beginning with Fiscal 
Year 2018-19.  The Cityôs continued additional funding of the UAL should help to constrain or mitigate 
increases to the UAL as a result of the seven year phase in. 
 
CalPERS has indicated the reduction to the discount rate is not its last action that may impact contribution 
requirements from local agencies.  CalPERS may elect to further reduce the discount rate in the future, 
and/or modify certain demographic assumptions (such as life expectancy) that could possibly increase 
costs.  Any further changes at CalPERS would require a refresh of the forecast. 
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Recession 

 

The City, State and Nation have experienced nine years of consecutive economic growth.  The recovery has 

exceeded the average length of economic expansions in the post-World War II era.  This recovery differs in 

the extremity of the preceding downturn and in its slower pace.  The slower pace combined with indicators 

showing there is still capacity for growth sets the basis for this forecast assuming continued growth.   

 

The model does identify a minor slowing of economic growth, but does not account for a formal recession.  In 

a recession pattern, economic activity declines, this could lead to negative revenue growth for the City. In 

Particular, consumer based revenues such as Sales Tax, Utility Users Tax and Transient Occupancy Tax 

would certainly be impacted heavily due to lack of consumer spending. The City relies heavily on Sales Tax 

revenues (its largest individual revenue source) of which approximately 30% typically comes from auto sales.  

If economic activity declines, auto sales and other sales tax generating activities are likely to decline.  

Recessions often result in a declining real estate market which would significantly impact Property Transfer 

Tax revenue. Essentially, less homes sales mean less Transfer Tax.  Due to the passing of Proposition 8, 

declining home values combined with a slowdown in new home construction would result in negative impacts 

to Property Taxes, the Cityôs second largest revenue source. If all of the above were to hold true during a 

recession, the General Fund forecast would look very different, incurring annual contributions from Fund 

balance rather than to fund balance, resulting in declining reserves. 

 
Opportunities 
 

Outlet Collection at Elk Grove 
 
The City anticipates the opening of Phase I of the Outlet Collection at Elk Grove (the mall) at some point 
during the next five years.  The opening of the mall will have a significant impact on both operating costs 
and revenues.  The timing of opening is uncertain, but is not likely to occur in Fiscal Year 2018-19.  
Preliminary indications are that the mall will provide a significant financial benefit to the City, however the 
uncertain opening and revenue generation also have an impact on the payments the City will have to make 
to the operator per the Development Agreement.  The mallôs opening will require a reevaluation of the 
Cityôs long range forecast. 
 
Costco 
 
In April 2017, the City adopted an agreement with Pappas Investments for a Costco development projected 
to open Fall of FY 2018-19. The Sales Tax impact of the new Costco is incorporated and shown in the Five 
Year Forecast starting in FY 2018-19. 
 
Hotel  
 
In March 2016, a 96 unit hotel complex was approved.  The hotel construction timeline is approaching two 
years and the start date is uncertain.  When more information on the start time is available, the additional 
revenue can be programmed into the forecast. The City will reevaluate its forecast as these and other 
significant economic development opportunities are realized. 
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Repayment of SEPA Infrastructure Investment 
 
The Fiscal Year 2015-16 budget called for significant General Fund investment in the Cityôs South East 
Policy Area (SEPA), specifically a sewer lift station.  The majority of project costs are reimbursable through 
the Sacramento Area Sewer Districtôs (SASD) existing development impact fee program.  Construction on 
this project is currently underway and it anticipated to be completed in Fall of 2018-19.  Anticipated opening 
of the lift station, and subsequent acceptance of the project by SASD is likely to occur as early as Fiscal 
Year 2018-19.  Reimbursement is eligible to be provided via a form of fee credits. Upon receipt of the 
credits, the City will have to monetize that credit by selling to developers.  City Staff will require eligible 
projects to have map conditions directly development that receive a benefit from the sewer lift station to 
purchase the sewer fee credits from the City and same reimbursement payments.  
 
Casino 

In February 2018, a Federal judge upheld the Federal Bureau of Indian Affairsô acceptance of 36 acres of 

land for the benefit of the Wilton Rancheria Indian Tribe (Tribe) for the development of a proposed casino 

resort project in the City of Elk Grove. The land is located just north of the approved outlet mall site.  The 

casino will contain significant lifestyle amenities, including restaurants and entertainment venues. Given its 

proximity to and effect on The Collection at Elk Grove, the project would have a significant retail impact on 

the City. All State and Federal approvals for the project have been granted, but remain subject to challenge 

in pending litigation. Start of construction and completion dates are unknown at this time. 

In order to mitigate the potential impacts of the Project, the City and the Tribe have executed a 
Memorandum of Understanding, approved by the City Council in September 2016, that provides funding to 
the City of Elk Grove, Elk Grove Unified School District, and local non-profit organizations to pay for 
services such as law enforcement and traffic impacts and compensate for loss of tax revenue. The total 
cumulative payment from the Tribe to the community over 20 years is approximately $132 million. This 
amount far exceeds that which the City would expect to receive from tax revenues associated with the 
portion of the mall site upon which the Casino would be built.  
 

 
Favorable Revenue Neutrality Schedule 
 

In Fiscal Year 2018-19, the City is to receive 30% (rather than 25% annually from FY 2014-15 thru FY 
2017-18) of its property tax share per the Revenue Neutrality agreement between the City and Sacramento 
County approved by the Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) at the time of incorporation.  The 
remaining 70% of property tax revenue is transferred to the County.  Beginning in Fiscal Year 2019-20, and 
in each subsequent year through Fiscal Year 2025-26, the City will receive an additional 10% of the City 
share.  In Fiscal 2025-26 and beyond, the City will receive 100% of its share of property tax revenue.  This 
increase in the Cityôs ñslice of the pieò represents a significant opportunity for future decision makers to plan 
enhancements to existing services, service level increases, additions or modifications.  Currently, Staff 
projects the first few years of this increase will be used to fund operations and debt for a City owned and 
operated animal shelter. The above portions of the City share of property tax per the revenue neutrality 
agreement are incorporated in the above forecast. 
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Forecast Comments 
Revenues 
The State of California imposes per-gallon excise taxes on gasoline and diesel fuel, sales taxes on gasoline and 
diesel fuel and registration taxes on motor vehicles with allocations dedicated to transportation purposes. These 
allocations flow through the Highway Users Tax Account (HUTA), the familiar gasoline tax revenues that have 
been in place for decades, and the Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA) which allocates much 
or the revenue from the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 (SB1 Beall) (League of California Cities, 
2018). 
 

The Senate Bill 1 RMRA legislation that passed in April of 2017 included updated to HUTA rates as described 
below. The Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 (SB1 Beall) will reset the price-based gasoline excise tax 
to its 2010 year original 17.3 cent per gallon rate on July 1, 2019. There will be one more price-based rate 
adjustment to the rate by the Bureau of Equalization (BOE) effective July 1, 2018 for the FY2018-19 year. With 
regard to diesel fuel taxes, SB1 eliminated upon its enactment the price-based adjustment mechanism applied to 
the diesel fuel tax rate. The diesel fuel tax rate will remain at its current 16 cents per gallon until July 1, 2020. On 
July 1, 2020, and every July 1 thereafter, the gasoline and diesel fuel excise tax rates including the 18 cent per 
gallon base rate, the 17.3 percent per gallon rate, the diesel fuel excise tax rate and vehicle registration taxes will 
be increased by the change in the California Consumer Price Index. All of the above factors are assumed and 
incorporated in the above forecast. 
 

Expenditures 

The above forecasts factors in Capital Outlay Project costs from the Capital Improvement Program and continued 
Operations and Maintenance spending on curbs, gutters, sidewalks, pavement, markings, pot-holes, and 
preventative maintenance.  FY 19 shows a decrease in Salaries and Benefits due to Budgeting the Traffic 
Engineer position in Fund 296 Public Works rather than Fund 221 Gas Tax per the Cityôs Cost Allocation 
consultantôs (Matrix Consulting) recommendations.  Programming Capital Projects in Fund 227 Local Streets and 
Roads (see next forecast), rather than in Fund 221, results in less overhead allocation in FY 19 as well.  
 
Robust increases in revenue per the Road Repair Accountability Act results in healthy HUTA reserves by FY 23. 
The build-up of Fund balance starting in FY 21 yields matching opportunities for grants, preparedness for 
emergency response, disaster recovery & relief, and planning maintenance needs for depreciating assets. Staff 
will be reviewing program enhancements so that future Gas Tax funds are strategically funding vital road 
programs and will sustain a fund balance that is appropriately balanced.   
  

Beginning Available Fund Balance: 6,576,533$        2,675,279$        960,074$            846,237$            1,618,880$         2,245,095$          

FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Highway User Tax 3,903,562$        4,505,232$        4,920,738$         5,199,688$         5,494,921$         5,807,419$          

Total Revenue 3,903,562$        4,505,232$        4,920,738$         5,199,688$         5,494,921$         5,807,419$          

Expense Category FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Salaries & Benefits 206,475$           54,842$             58,132$              61,620$             65,318$             69,237$              

Administrative Operations  13,343$             44,530$             42,995$              42,631$             42,895$             42,738$              

Operations & Maintenance 3,466,886$        3,139,000$        3,327,950$         2,824,522$         2,955,748$         3,093,536$          

Curbs, Gutters, and Sidewalks 416,000$           365,000$           383,250$            402,413$            422,533$           443,660$             

Preventative Maintenance 368,000$           545,000$           572,250$            600,863$            630,906$           662,451$             

Overhead Allocation 818,084$           261,095$           268,928$            276,996$            285,306$           293,865$             

Capitol Projects 2,516,027$        1,690,971$        289,070$            118,000$            83,000$             -$                    

Minor Capital Projects 120,000$           92,000$              100,000$            383,000$           -$                    

Total Expenses 7,804,815$        6,220,437$        5,034,575$         4,427,045$         4,868,706$         4,605,486$          

Fund Balance Contribution/Drawdown (3,901,253)$       (1,715,205)$       (113,837)$           772,643$           626,215$           1,201,933$         

Available Fund Balance 2,675,279$        960,074$          846,237$            1,618,880$        2,245,095$        3,447,028$         

GAS TAX  FUND FIVE YEAR FORECAST
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Forecast Comments 

 
On April 28, 2017, the Governor signed Senate Bill 1 (SB1) (Beall, Chapter 5, Statutes of 2017), which is known 
as the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017. The purpose and intention of the act is to address basic road 
maintenance, rehabilitation, and critical safety needs on both the state highway and local streets and road 
systems, as well as provide transit assistance. The above forecast is specifically illustrating the Cityôs projected 
revenue and expenditures related to the Local Streets and Roads funding of the Road Maintenance and 
Rehabilitation Account (RMRA) package. 
 
The current FY 2017-18 Budget and Capital Improvement program include the anticipated SB 1 Local Streets and 
Roads Program revenues. Anticipated revenues of $975,582 this fiscal year; $2,840,614 next fiscal year; and 
about $3 Million in each of the following three years will allow the City to program an additional 223 street 
segments or 86 lane miles of pavement rehabilitation. Staff will be reviewing program enhancements so that 
future Gas Tax funds are strategically funding vital road programs and will sustain a fund balance that is 
appropriately balanced.   
 
  

Beginning Available Fund Balance: -$               865,082$        21,196$          18,622$          22,971$          21,851$          

FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Senate Bill 1 - Local Streets & Roads 975,582$        2,840,614$     2,897,426$     2,984,349$     3,073,880$     3,166,096$     

Total Revenue 975,582$        2,840,614$     2,897,426$     2,984,349$     3,073,880$     3,166,096$     

Expense Category FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Capitol Projects 110,500$        3,684,500$     2,900,000$     2,980,000$     3,075,000$     3,170,000$     

Total Expenses 110,500$        3,684,500$     2,900,000$     2,980,000$     3,075,000$     3,170,000$     

Fund Balance Contribution/Drawdown 865,082$       (843,886)$      (2,574)$          4,349$           (1,120)$          (3,904)$          

Available Fund Balance 865,082$       21,196$         18,622$         22,971$         21,851$         17,947$         

SENATE BILL 1 - STREETS AND ROADS FUND FIVE YEAR FORECAST
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FIVE YEAR FORECASTS 

 

 

 
 

Forecast Comments 

 
Based on historical actuals, this forecast projects continued growth in Measure A Maintenance revenue at 5.5% 
annual starting in FY 20. This fund is eligible for a variety of Capital and Operations and Maintenance spending. 
Operations and Maintenance costs include but are not limited to pavement patch & repairs, emergency & hazmat 
response, lighting & landscape utilities, graffiti abatement, and landscape maintenance.  
 
Until the Senate Bill 1 Road Repair and Accountability Act (see above forecast) was passed in April of 2017, this 
fund was used primarily to fund pavement rehabilitation projects. Those capital costs are now programmed in the 
Local Streets and Roads fund resulting in healthier reserves for Measure A Maintenance. The build-up of Fund 
balance starting in FY 21 yields matching opportunities for grants, preparedness for emergency response, 
disaster recovery & relief, and planning maintenance needs for depreciating assets. 

 
Staff will be reviewing program enhancements so that future Measure A funds are strategically funding vital road 
programs and will sustain a fund balance that is appropriately balanced.  

Beginning Available Fund Balance: 4,091,822$     3,068,907$     1,213,831$     317,188$        1,461,656$     2,689,063$     

FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Revenue 3,796,166$     4,213,512$     4,444,420$     4,688,029$     4,943,818$     5,237,532$     

Total Revenue 3,796,166$     4,213,512$     4,444,420$     4,688,029$     4,943,818$     5,237,532$     

Expense Category FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Salaries & Benefits 64,218$          72,302$          76,640$          81,239$          86,113$          91,280$          

Administrative Operations  5,623$           33,370$          33,185$          32,107$          32,211$          32,319$          

Operations & Maintenance 1,050,328$     2,241,250$     2,043,563$     2,050,926$     2,065,322$     2,168,587$     

Pavement Patch Repair 1,158,500$     800,000$        1,050,000$     1,197,315$     1,345,331$     1,412,598$     

Overhead Allocation 329,628$        171,529$        176,675$        181,975$        187,434$        193,057$        

Capitol Projects 2,210,784$     2,750,137$     1,961,000$     -$               -$               -$               

Total Expenses 4,819,081$     6,068,588$     5,341,063$     3,543,562$     3,716,411$     3,897,842$     

Fund Balance Contribution/Drawdown (1,022,915)$    (1,855,076)$    (896,643)$      1,144,467$     1,227,407$     1,339,690$     

Available Fund Balance 3,068,907$     1,213,831$     317,188$       1,461,656$     2,689,063$     4,028,753$     

MEASURE A MAINTENANCE FUND FIVE YEAR FORECAST
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FIVE YEAR FORECASTS 

 

 

 
 
Based on historical actuals, this forecast projects continued growth in Measure A Safety, Streetscape, Bike, and 
Pedestrian revenue at 6% annual starting in FY 20. Various trails projects are funding over the 5-year period such 
as Laguna Creek Trail and Bruceville Road Improvements, Laguna Creek Open Space Preserve Trail, 
Whitehouse Creek Trail Connection, and Strawberry Creek Trail construction. 

 

 
 
Based on historical actuals, this forecast projects continued growth in Measure A Traffic Control and Safety 
revenue at 6% annual starting in FY 20. Various transportation projects are funded such as Left Turn Pocket 
Extension on Laguna Springs & Laguna Palms way, Laguna Blvd & Laguna Springs Intersection, Pedestrian 
Crossing at Whitelock Pkwy & Franklin Blvd, Bruceville Rd & Poppy Ridge & Quail Run, and Old Town 
Streetscape Phase I 

 

Beginning Available Fund Balance: 1,025,372$     1,202,867$     5,562$           177,216$        201,963$        504,023$        

FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Revenue 557,323$        586,422$        621,607$        658,904$        698,438$        740,344$        

Total Revenue 557,323$        586,422$        621,607$        658,904$        698,438$        740,344$        

Expense Category FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Administrative Operations  -$               890$              270$              380$              238$              733$              

Overhead Allocation 44,273$          74,255$          76,483$          78,777$          81,140$          83,575$          

Capitol Projects 335,556$        1,683,582$     373,200$        417,000$        315,000$        1,138,086$     

Minor Capital Projects -$               25,000$          -$               138,000$        -$               -$               

Total Expenses 379,828$        1,783,727$     449,952$        634,157$        396,378$        1,222,394$     

Fund Balance Contribution/Drawdown 177,495$       (1,197,305)$    171,655$       24,746$         302,060$       (482,049)$      

Available Fund Balance 1,202,867$     5,562$           177,216$       201,963$       504,023$       21,973$         

MEASURE A-SAFETY, STREETSCAPE, BIKE, AND PED FUND FIVE YEAR FORECAST

Beginning Available Fund Balance: 1,230,617$     1,062,224$     42,064$          374,004$        732,817$        1,120,143$     

FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Revenue 406,975$        437,552$        463,805$        491,633$        521,131$        552,399$        

Total Revenue 406,975$        437,552$        463,805$        491,633$        521,131$        552,399$        

Expense Category FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Administrative Operations  70,889$          101,170$        100,019$        100,020$        100,020$        100,021$        

Overhead Allocation 21,580$          30,918$          31,846$          32,801$          33,785$          34,798$          

Capitol Projects 482,899$        1,325,625$     -$               -$               -$               -$               

Total Expenses 575,368$        1,457,713$     131,865$        132,821$        133,805$        134,819$        

Fund Balance Contribution/Drawdown (168,393)$      (1,020,161)$    331,940$       358,813$       387,326$       417,580$       

Available Fund Balance 1,062,224$     42,064$         374,004$       732,817$       1,120,143$     1,537,723$     

MEASURE A TRAFFIC CONTROL AND SAFETY  FIVE YEAR FORECAST
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Forecast Comments 

The Drainage fund has historically retained a healthy fund balance. However, over the past few Fiscal Years, 

Public Works has completed various Capital Projects, acquisitioned land, equipment and other infrastructure 

which has gradually deceased fund balance.  

The City plans to continue utilizing this fund to maintain current operating & administrative service levels and 

update the Storm Drainage Master Plan with a combined cost hovering around $5 Million a year. Nearly $30 

Million in Capital Improvement expenses are included as well over the 5 year period. Key Capital Projects 

included in the Five Year plan are Laguna Creek & Whitehouse Crk. Corridor, Pump Station Improvements, 

Waterman road rehab plus bike lanes, Old Town Streetscape, Bond Road Storm Drain Improvements, and 

Annual Storm Drain repairs & upgrades,  

  

Beginning Available Fund Balance: 21,939,387       

Beginning Available Fund Balance: 21,939,387$        20,111,203$        9,260,826$       5,618,206$         1,969,204$      1,870,797$      

FY 18 YE Est. FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23

Program Fees 7,070,965$          7,200,000$          7,354,375$       7,538,234$         7,726,690$      7,919,857$      

IT Phase IV (WTC001) Interfund Loan Interest 23,120.00           23,120$               23,120$           -$                   -                  -                  

IT Phase IV (WTC001) Interfund Loan Principle [See Note Below] -                     -                      2,300,000        -$                   -                  -                  

Total Revenue 7,094,085$          7,223,120$          9,677,495$       7,538,234$         7,726,690$      7,919,857$      

Expense Category FY 18 YE Est. FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23

Salary & Benefits 281,680$            269,028$             279,789$         290,981$            302,620$         314,725$         

Overhead Allocation Expenses 964,121$            723,836$             716,951$         752,798$            790,438$         829,960$         

Operations, Maintenance and Admin Expenses 3,152,741$          3,412,152$          3,839,294$       3,924,839$         4,012,520$      4,102,402$      

Storm Drainage Admin/Operation/Water Quality/Flood Control 1,330,863$          1,353,884$          1,438,481$       1,473,928$         1,510,246$      1,547,456$      

Storm Drainage Master Plan Update [1] 66,341$              50,000$               -$                -                     -                  -                  

Republic Storm Drain Fee Processing [2] 95,000$              100,000$             103,000$         106,090$            109,273$         112,551$         

200-Year Floodplain Master Drainage Mapping 70,000$              -                      -                  -                     -                  -                  

Capital Projects (CIP) [3] 1,939,700$          11,914,597$        6,942,600$       4,638,600$         1,100,000$      1,200,000$      

Minor Capital Projects 1,021,823$          250,000$             -                  -                     -                  -                  

Total Expenses 8,922,269$          18,073,497$        13,320,115$     11,187,236$       7,825,097$      8,107,094$      

Fund Balance Contribution/Drawdown (1,828,184)$        (10,850,377)$       (3,642,620)$     (3,649,002)$        (98,407)$         (187,237)$       

Available Fund Balance 20,111,203$       9,260,826$          5,618,206$      1,969,204$         1,870,797$      1,683,563$      

Notes:
[1] Storm Drain Master Plan Improvements not in CIP Budget
[2] Republic Services to begin collected Storm Water Drainage Fees in FY18. 
[3] Includes FY18 Completed Project Expenses

DRAINAGE FUND FIVE YEAR FORECAST
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Forecast Comments 

 

 

The 5-year forecast for Recycling & Waste incorporates a number of changes that took place due to a new 

franchise agreement effective July 1, 2018.  The most significant changes include the transition of Utility Billing to 

Republic Services starting last year on July 1, 2017, which was also reflected in last yearôs projections as well as 

a transition of residential Franchise Fee revenue to the General Fund.  Due to last yearôs consolidation of 

administrative fees into a single fee, revenue projections are simplified and more flexible.  Administrative Fee 

revenue can be allocated between the 501 and 506 Funds (Residential Waste and Special Waste Collection 

Center) as needed. 

The Solid Waste and Recycling Program Needs Assessment and Long-Range Strategic Plan was presented to 

Council in May of 2018.  This study outlined the projected solid waste program and facility needs looking at a 

minimum 20-year horizon based upon the projected waste and recycling generated by Elk Grove residents and 

businesses.  The study examined the location and capacity of existing facilities, existing programs, and projected 

future facility and program needs. A key determinant of the study, and therefore of the 5-year projections for the 

Recycling & Waste Division, is the passage of Senate Bill 1383, which will require mandatory organics recycling 

statewide starting in 2022.  Compliance with this bill will require the City to implement a number of new programs 

within the next 3-5 years including curbside organics collection, edible food recovery programs, inspection and 

enforcement programs, as well as the extensive public education and outreach programs that go along with each 

program.  The costs of each program were estimated in the Strategic Plan and have been included in the 5-year 

budget projections.    

Revenues FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Residential Franchise Fee -                 -               -               -               -               -               

Commercial Franchise Fee 496,650          501,615        526,696        553,031        580,682        609,716        

Admin Fees 3,654,008       3,791,583     3,981,162     4,180,220      4,389,231      4,608,693     

Utility Billing/Walk-In Payments 770,026          203,000        10,000          10,000          10,000          10,000          

Building Permit Fees 11,500            8,500           8,925            9,371            9,840            10,332          

Build America Bonds Rebate 347,506          323,267        315,794        308,001        298,853        289,196        

Other Revenues 518,570          296,132        310,938        326,485        342,809        359,950        

Total Revenue 5,798,260$     5,124,097$   5,153,515$    5,387,108$    5,631,415$    5,887,887$    

Expense Category FY 17 YE Est FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22

Salaries and Benefits 633,422 624,568 709,592 831,962 852,761 874,080

Operating Expenses 1,496,482 2,059,490 1,532,465 1,366,410 1,423,401 1,483,185

Franchisee Services -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Customer Services Transfer -                     -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Senate Bill 1383 Implementation Costs -                     112,500.00    200,000.00    568,750.00    968,250.00    378,500.00    

Capital Outlay & Expenditures 131,245 1,026,531 -                   -                   -                   -                   

Debt Service 795,096 777,460 1,019,461 1,010,744 1,003,741 990,517

Internal Services & Overhead 791,801 1,004,561 941,530 997,235 1,056,383 1,119,197

Total Other Expenses 3,848,046$     5,605,110$   4,403,047$    4,775,100$    5,304,536$    4,845,479$    

Fund Balance Contribution 1,950,214$     (481,013)$     750,468$      612,008$      326,879$      1,042,408$   

Fund Balance 17,092,734$   16,611,721$ 17,362,189$ 17,974,197$  18,301,076$  19,343,484$ 

RECYCLING & WASTE FUNDS FIVE YEAR FORECAST
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The Strategic Plan also recommended that the City pursue the development of a hauler transfer station on the 

vacant property adjacent to the existing Special Waste Collection Center.  However, at the time of this writing, 

City Council has not given staff any formal direction on whether to pursue this recommendation so any costs 

association with a facility or further analysis of a facility have not been included in the above forecast projections.  

There is a significant fund balance available in the Solid Waste Fund that can be used to offset the cost of 

additional solid waste facilities in the event that City Council directs staff to pursue that option.  However, should 

that not occur, the fund balance will most likely be used for two primary purposes: (1) SB 1383 implementation 

costs included establishing programs, education campaigns, initial supplies, extensive outreach, purchasing the 

new labels and carts that may be required, etc.; and (2) as a reserve against future cost increase so that the City 

can delay increasing its Solid Waste Administrative Fee as long as necessary.  As implementation of SB 1383 

moves forward, there may be additional need for funding as the State may require each jurisdiction to guarantee it 

has sufficient organics processing capacity.  Funding may be needed for organics capacity planning or to prepare 

an Improvement Plan if the City is not meeting the capacity requirements. 

 

 
 

Beginning Fund Balance: (6,808,798)$    

Revenues FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Fixed Route Fares 1,345,748$     1,510,511$    1,525,616$     1,540,872$     1,556,281$    1,571,844$    

Demand Route Fares 65,490$         67,300$         67,973$         68,653$         69,339$        70,033$        

General Fund Contribution1 -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

General Fund Deficit Forgiveness Contribution 835,901$       835,304$       835,304$       835,304$       835,304$       -$              

Federal2 1,301,894$     1,314,095$    1,327,236$     1,340,508$     1,353,913$    1,367,453$    

Transportation Development Act. (Local Transportation 

Funds and State Transit Assistance Funds)3 7,324,240$     8,029,716$    7,587,355$     8,327,818$     7,945,159$    8,637,433$    

Total Revenue 10,873,273$   11,756,926$  11,343,484$   12,113,155$   11,759,997$  11,646,762$  

Expense Category FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Salaries and Benefits4 571,124$       678,453$       705,591$       733,815$       763,168$       793,694$       

Other Operating and Admin Expenses 1,465,666$     1,752,458$    1,203,068$     1,215,098$     1,227,249$    1,239,522$    

Purchased Transportation 6,599,853$     6,712,101$    6,876,615$     7,077,034$     7,283,464$    7,501,968$    

Fuel 844,471$       900,000$       909,000$       918,090$       927,271$       936,544$       

Maintenance 309,420$       306,000$       309,060$       312,151$       315,272$       318,425$       

Capital Purchases -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

Total Other Expenses 9,790,534$     10,349,012$  10,003,334$   10,256,188$   10,516,424$  10,790,152$  

Fund Balance Contribution 1,082,739$    1,407,914$    1,340,150$    1,856,967$    1,243,573$   856,610$      

Available Fund Balance (5,726,059)$   (4,318,145)$   (2,977,995)$   (1,121,027)$   122,545$      979,155$      

Notes:

[4] Accounts for approximately 4% increase per year

TRANSIT OPERATIONS FUND FIVE YEAR FORECAST

TRANSIT OPERATIONS 

[1] No General Fund contribution included in budget for operation or capital expenses beginning in FY 19, and no General Fund Deficit Foregiveness after 

FY 22
[2] Federal funding used for operating expenses
[3] Transportation Development Act funding is based on forecasting SACOG apportionments for both Local Transportation Funds (LTF) and State Transit 
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Forecast Comments 
 
The Transit operations budget has remained stable and more balanced over the last several years slowly 

reducing the overall negative fund balance in the Transit Operations fund. Per the forecast above, the negative 

fund balance in expected to turn positive in FY 22 and hence forth no longer rely on the $835,304 General Fund 

Deficit Forgiveness contribution amount. Much of the success in reducing the negative fund balance can be 

attributed to the Comprehensive Operations Analysis (COA) adopted by Council in April of 2017, the anticipation 

of receiving increased revenues through Senate Bill 1 (SB 1), and to sound fiscal management by the Transit 

staff. 

Revenues 

Transportation Development Act (TDA) funds increased by almost $800K from FY18 to FY19.  Please note that 

the funding identified in this line is both a combination of both Local Transportation Funds (LTF) and State Transit 

Assistance (STA) funds that the City claims through the TDA process for operational expenses. Two factors are 

being considered in this increase. First factor, the STA portion of this funding pot increased significantly due to the 

introduction of Senate Bill 1 revenues that are available through STA for operating expenses beginning in FY18. 

Second factor, the City is not planning to claim any STA funding next year to match for capital bus purchases, so 

all of this is being directed to operating expenses (see capital budget forecast, which illustrates where matching 

funds are pulled from STA). 

In FY 20, the TDA funding decreases by over $400K, compared to the prior year.  However, this is not an actual 

decrease in the overall ñTDAò funding amount anticipated for that year. Rather, it reflects STA funding that is 

being diverted from Transitôs operating budget to the capital budget in order to match anticipated bus purchases 

in FY 20. Both in FY 20 and FY 22 the decrease in TDA funding is reflective of funding being used for the 

purchase of Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) and/or zero-emission electric buses that the City anticipates as part 

of its transit fleet replacement plan. 

The City has assumed a slightly positive increase in fare revenues in FY 19 due to an anticipated fare rate 

increase in January 2019. This fare increase is the first of two fare rate increases that were adopted as part of the 

Comprehensive Operational Analysis (COA) five-year service and financial plan. However, the first fare rate 

increase was delayed for one year due to the implementation of the COA service plan. Assuming that the first fare 

rate increase occurs in January 2019, as currently planned, the second fare increase would not occur until July 

2021, or a year and a half later.  While staff anticipates a slight immediate increase in fare revenues generated in 

FY 19 from the first fare rate increase in January 2019, it is not yet known what the first fare rate increase may do 

to overall ridership over the course of the next year and a half. To be conservative, staff has not assumed an 

overall fare revenue increase in FY 21, which would be related to a second fare rate increase in July 2021, until 

we are able to analyze the impact of the first fare rate increase in January 2019. We can better adjust the 

anticipated fare revenues for the five-year budget, starting with the FY 21 budget cycle, based on information that 

we capture in the year following the first fare rate increase in January 2019.  

Expenses 

FY 20 Other Operating and Admin Expenses decrease by over $500K. In FY 20, overall operating expenses are 

anticipated to reduce due to estimated savings in operations and administration expenses. Some of these savings 

result from COA service reductions, as well as an anticipated savings from renegotiating the operations and 

maintenance contract rates, and also renegotiating the proportionate share payment established in the Cityôs 

current Service Agreement with Sacramento Regional Transit District (SacRT).  
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The Transit Capital Fund is primarily funded via Federal and State Grants in which revenues must equal 
expenditures, hence does not incur any deficit, surplus, or any remaining fund balance. 

Beginning Fund Balance: -$                     

Revenues FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Federal1 2,952,000$   -$              2,880,000$   -$             4,144,000$   -$             

Transportation Development Act                       

(State Transit Assistance Funds)2

515,311$      -$              590,000$      -$             536,000$      -$             

Senate Bill 1 (SB 1) State of Good Repair3 242,824$      245,529$       250,000$      -$             500,000$      -$             

Accumulated LCTOP Revenues for Capital -$             -$              -$             -$             750,000$      -$             

Total Revenue 3,710,135$   245,529$       3,720,000$   -$             5,930,000$   -$             

Expense Category FY 18 YE Est. FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Capital Bus Purchases4 3,710,135$   245,529$       3,720,000$   -$             5,180,000$   -$             

Capital Facilities Improvements5 -$             -$              -$             -$             750,000$      -$             

Total Other Expenses 3,710,135$   245,529$       3,720,000$   -$             5,930,000$   -$             

Fund Balance Contribution -$            -$             -$            -$            -$            -$            

Available Fund Balance -$            -$             -$            -$            -$            -$            

Notes:

[5] Using accumulation of FYs 2018 - 2022 LCTOP allocations, anticipate to begin construction of zero-emission infrastructure at City's 

Corp Yard in FY 2022

[1] Federal funding used for capital bus purchases
[2] Transportation Development Act State Transit Assistance funding is based on SACOG apportionment forecasting, and Transit's 10-

year capital and operations plan. 
[3] Based on actual receipt of SB 1 revenues in FYs 2018 and 2019, estimated allocation of SB 1 revenues for capital in FYs 2020-22

TRANSIT CAPITAL FUND FIVE YEAR FORECAST

[4] CNG bus purchases assumed through FY 2020, and beginning to purchase zero-emission bus replacements FY 2022
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EXPENDITURES SUMMARY  
Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated

Fund Balance Revenues Expenses Balance

No. 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2019 6/30/2019

General Fund 

Undesignated 101 $24,175,645 $74,931,917 $75,468,567 $23,638,995

   Total General Fund $24,175,645 $74,931,917 $75,468,567 $23,638,995

Economic Development Fund

Operations 105 $1,086,916 $406,170 $391,000 $1,102,086

Total Economic Development Fund $1,086,916 $406,170 $391,000 $1,102,086

Capital Reserve Fund

Operations 106 $6,878,410 $2,364,660 $4,918,965 $4,324,105

Total Facilities Reserve Fund $6,878,410 $2,364,660 $4,918,965 $4,324,105

Strategic Initiatives & Long Range Planning Fund

Operations 107 $0 $565,000 $565,000 $0

Total SLRP Fund $0 $565,000 $565,000 $0

Small Business Econ Initiative Fund

Operations 108 $90,000 $100,000 $100,000 $90,000

Total SBEIF Fund $90,000 $100,000 $100,000 $90,000

Development Services Fund

  Operations 295 $101,716 $9,107,700 $8,739,722 $469,694

  Total Development Services Fund $101,716 $9,107,700 $8,739,722 $469,694

Public Works Fund [5]

  Operations 296 ($71,402) $4,351,670 $4,216,464 $63,804

  Total Public Works Fund ($71,402) $4,351,670 $4,216,464 $63,804

Special Revenue Funds 

Recycling Grant 201 $69,450 $44,072 $42,000 $71,522

Used Oil Recycling Grant 202 $53,744 $730 $43,400 $11,074

Boardd of State Corrections - Local Police Grant 210 $201,037 $0 $201,028 $9

Police Off-Duty 213 $867 $251,490 $251,490 $867

State Seizure 215 $853,346 $0 $853,346 $0

Federal Capital Grants 216 $96,776 $190,557 $190,557 $96,776

Local Police Grants 217 ($36,304) $69,359 $33,015 $40

Supplemental Law Enforcement Grant 218 $259,227 $58,597 $317,824 ($0)

  Gas Tax Fund 221 $2,675,280 $4,505,232 $6,220,437 $960,074

  Senate Bill 1 Streets & Roads [1] 227 $865,082 $2,840,614 $3,684,500 $21,196

  Senate Bill 1 Local Partnership [2] 228 $0 $614,000 $614,000 $0

   Affordable Housing 231 $11,269,489 $2,264,293 $6,830,138 $6,703,644

   Agricultural Preservation 233 $1,971,858 $29,580 $1,901,700 $99,738

   Swainson Hawk 234 $1,917,108 $236,000 $1,289,816 $863,292

   Tree Mitigation 235 $1,195,093 $114,610 $701,140 $608,563

   Street Trench Cut 238 $263,959 $97,080 $104,801 $256,238

   Community Development Block Grant 241 $80,932 $1,700,100 $1,648,744 $132,288

  State Homeless Appropriation [3] 242 $4,473,205 $0 $2,494,813 $1,978,392

   Community Facilities District 2003-1 Police Services 251 $332,318 $882,220 $829,181 $385,357

   CFD 2003-2 Police Services 252 $949,267 $2,766,210 $2,474,885 $1,240,592

   CFD 2006-1 Maintenance Services 255 $116,064 $1,292,900 $1,061,307 $347,657

CFD 2005-1 Maintenance Services 256 $9,459,258 $2,937,236 $2,535,009 $9,861,485

   Street Maintenance D1 Zone 1  261 $4,846,871 $835,180 $1,410,839 $4,271,212

   Street Maintenance D1 Zone 2 262 $82,275 $50,770 $32,035 $101,010

   Street Maintenance D1 Zone 3 263 $25,349 $285,000 $173,506 $136,843

   Street Maintenance D1 Zone 4 264 $26,570 $35,220 $33,159 $28,631

   Street Maintenance D1 Zone 5 265 $1,359,219 $665,330 $590,991 $1,433,558

   Street Light Maintenance Zone 1 267 $325 $805,700 $801,537 $4,488

   Street Light Maintenance Zone 2 268 $181,112 $254,540 $265,601 $170,051

Federal Asset Forfeiture 275 $555,716 $0 $555,654 $62

Library Ownership 280 $882,352 $127,240 $43,356 $966,236

Neighborhood Stablization 285 $444,140 $60,660 $265,330 $239,470

Measure A Maintenance 294 $3,068,907 $4,213,512 $6,068,588 $1,213,831

   Total Special Revenue Funds $48,539,892 $28,228,032 $44,563,727 $32,204,197

[3] Newly established fund tracking activity related to new State Homelessnes Grant

[1] Newly established fund to track activity related to newly Senate Bill 1 Local Streets and Roads funding

[1] Newly established fund to track activity related to newly Senate Bill 1 Local Partnership funding
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Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated

Fund Balance Revenues Expenses Balance

No. 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2019 6/30/2019

Capital Project Funds 

Federal Grants 301 $0 $4,572,459 $4,572,459 $0

State Grants 302 $0 $410,215 $410,215 $0

   Local Transportation Fund 305 $461,514 $150,910 $483,630 $128,794

Capital Facilities Fee -  City Admin Facilities 311 $1,103,572 $174,018 $57,483 $1,220,107

CFF -  Police 312 $2,381,867 $742,242 $330,000 $2,794,109

CFF - Corp Yard [4] 313 $670,107 $316,263 $1,092,710 ($106,340)

CFF - Library 315 $3,161,009 $808,966 $60,000 $3,909,975

CFF - Transit 317 $3,446,585 $538,935 $1,457,328 $2,528,192

CFF - Admin 319 $400,039 $285,471 $165,590 $519,920

East Franklin Landscape Corridor 324 $4,240,544 $0 $1,003,288 $3,237,256

   East Franklin Fee - Admin 326 $345,960 $118,460 $66,318 $398,102

   Elk Grove Roadway Fee 328 $33,567,264 $8,132,311 $24,444,126 $17,255,449

   Impact Fee Administration 329 $212,698 $54,910 $21,575 $246,033

   Impact Fee Admin 330 $0 $200,000 $200,000 $0

  LRSP Quimby in Lieu Fee 331 $1,578,149 $1,766,268 $1,000,000 $2,344,417

LRSP Supplemental Park Faclilities 332 ($368,867) $3,437,804 $409,616 $2,659,321

Laguna Ridge Parks 333 $655,759 $273,084 $276,535 $652,308

   Laguna West Service Area 335 $448,667 $68,120 $84,252 $432,535

   Lakeside Service Area 336 $81,302 $1,230 $664 $81,868

External Agencies Fund 338 $3,982,311 $3,923,314 $3,927,314 $3,978,311

In-Lieu Roadway 339 $1,086,555 $60,000 $1,856 $1,144,699

CFD 2002-1 East Franklin 341 $18,166,265 $1,475,000 $18,714,096 $927,169

CFD 2003-1 Poppy Ridge [5] 343 ($3,153,685) $4,342,460 $1,478,444 ($289,669)

CFD 2005-1 Laguna Ridge 344 $15,077,953 $3,642,500 $18,294,692 $425,761

Animal Shelter 346 $14,854,385 $0 $14,795,000 $59,385

Laguna Area CFD 347 $710,659 $10,630 $0 $721,289

Laguna West CFD 348 $120,258 $1,980 $120 $122,118

Lakeside CFD 349 $8,039 $275,961 $276,517 $7,483

Federal Capital Grants 2 351 $0 $1,860,450 $1,860,450 $0

Laguna Ridge Park Fee [6] 360 $5,643,782 $1,229,481 $7,589,635 ($716,372)

Freeway Mitigation Fee 365 $0 $0 $0 $0

Measure A Safety, Streetscape, Bike, Ped 393 $1,202,866 $586,422 $1,783,727 $5,561

Measure A Traffic Control & Safety 394 $1,062,224 $437,552 $1,457,713 $42,063

   Total Capital Project Funds $111,147,781 $39,897,416 $106,315,354 $44,729,842

[4] Fund 313 is expected to retain a negative fund balance in FY 2018-19 due to upcoming Animal Shelter, positve starting in FY 2019-20

[5] Fund 343 is expected to retain a negative fund balance in FY 2018-19 due to upcoming Civic Center, postive starting in FY 2019-20

[6] Fund 360 is expected to retain a negative fund balance in FY 2018-19 due to upcoming Civic Center, postive starting in FY 2019-20 

Debt Service Fund 

Debt Service - Financing Authority 403 $270,135 $604,190 $586,838 $287,487

Elk Grove Financing Authority 2018 406 $200,000 $790,000 $786,753 $203,247

   Total Debt Service Fund $470,135 $1,394,190 $1,373,591 $490,734

Enterprise Fund 

Recycling & Waste Residential 501 $3,276,549 $1,676,582 $1,490,726 $3,462,405

Recycling & Waste Commercial 502 $2,669,583 $537,515 $561,874 $2,645,224

Drainage 503 $20,111,203 $7,223,120 $18,073,497 $9,260,826

Special Waste Collection Center 506 $11,146,602 $2,910,000 $3,552,510 $10,504,092

Transit Operations [7] 511 ($5,726,059) $11,756,926 $10,349,012 ($4,318,145)

Transit - Prop 1B 512 $37,823 $0 $37,823 $0

Transit Capital 514 $0 $245,529 $245,529 $0

Transit Low Carbon Program 515 ($199) $930 $0 $731

   Total Enterprise Fund $31,515,502 $24,350,602 $34,310,972 $21,555,132

[7] The negative fund balance in transit is steadily decreasing over time. Expected to be positive in FY22

Internal Service Funds 

Risk Management 601 $3,646,992 $3,285,592 $3,521,060 $3,411,524

Facilities & Fleet [10] 602 $1,482,680 $4,752,629 $4,743,666 $1,491,643

Information Technology & GIS 603 $1,120,367 $3,029,038 $3,583,569 $565,836

State Unemployment Insurance 604 $188,689 $50,000 $50,000 $188,689

   Total Internal Service Fund $6,438,728 11,117,259$     11,898,295$        5,657,692$                   

Agency Funds 

   Laguna Springs Open Space Preserve 709 $86,510 $0 $0 $86,510

   Employee Sunshine Fund 730 $21,183 $15,370 $35,000 $1,553

  CFD 2005-1 Laguna Ridge 756 $30,378,554 $8,031,540 $10,516,713 $27,893,381

CFD 2002-1 E Franklin 757 $5,012,053 $4,503,000 $5,019,100 $4,495,953

CFD 2003-1 Poppy Ridge 758 $6,333,560 $3,956,177 $7,569,100 $2,720,637

   Total Agency Fund $41,831,860 $16,506,087 $23,139,913 $35,198,034

  

TOTAL 272,205,183$   $213,320,703 316,001,569$      169,524,315$              

Less Transfers and Internal Service Costs 34,442,537$     34,442,537$        

GRAND TOTAL 272,205,183$   178,878,166$   281,559,032$      169,524,315$              
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY  

 

 

 
  

General Fund Activity

 FY 2017

 Actual 

 FY 2018

Budget 

 FY 2018

 Estimate 

 FY 2019

Budget 

 Change From

FY 2018 

Revenues

Property Taxes 12,750,980$         12,874,000$       13,485,870$        14,343,828$     1,469,828$          

Sales & Use Tax 25,535,498           25,900,088        27,215,696          28,231,460       2,331,372            

Other Taxes 9,236,843            7,733,700          8,245,023           8,349,007         615,307               

Intergovernmental 11,763,720           12,351,200        12,423,278          13,044,442       693,242               

Fines & Forfeitures 1,003,878            928,000             866,046              900,085           (27,915)               

License, Fees & Permits 765,411               285,500             232,751              235,700           (49,800)               

Other Revenue 430,234               2,765,090          3,298,724           3,309,557         544,467               

Cost Allocation 2,425,638            2,321,741          2,321,740           3,201,400         879,659               

Transfers In 3,817,750            3,028,093          3,038,609           3,316,438         288,345               

Revenue Total 67,729,951$        68,187,412$     71,127,737$       74,931,917$    6,744,505$          

Expenses by Function

City Council 290,309$             414,466$           456,748$            311,866$          (102,600)$            

City Manager 3,102,485            4,115,909          4,075,432           3,910,234         (205,676)             

City Attorney 1,090,700            1,185,873          1,300,228           1,392,027         206,154               

City Clerk 574,829               507,088             515,850              645,832           138,744               

Finance 1,920,784            2,234,004          2,283,732           2,864,587         630,583               

Human Resources 674,643               870,351             687,706              990,566           120,215               

Non-Departmental* 10,178,989           9,598,754          11,565,404          12,474,260       2,875,506            

Revenue Neutrality 6,768,126            7,286,000          7,286,000           7,140,000         (146,000)             

Community Service Grants 333,393               383,332             363,000              396,383           13,051                

Event Sponsorship 491,660               794,065             782,265              802,180           8,115                  

Police Department 34,964,865           39,324,647        35,613,894          41,996,263       2,671,616            

Code Enforcement 961,207               920,761             903,890              1,009,428         88,667                

Strategic Planning 912,257               200,000             191,500              719,457           519,457               

Other Expenditures 2,496,197            3,689,375          3,706,160           3,292,280         (397,095)             

Transit 903,634               835,304             835,901              835,304           -                        

Expenses by Function Total 62,271,283$        67,829,554$     66,035,530$       74,558,567$    6,729,013$          

Expenses by Category

Compensation 39,577,146$         43,109,382$       41,198,402$        46,383,909$     3,274,527$          

Operating Expenses 13,349,406           15,857,204        15,069,148          16,389,888       532,684               

Internal Services 5,899,245            5,518,465          5,518,465           6,440,125         921,660               

Capital Outlay 567,979               831,922             1,170,284           936,000           104,078               

Debt Service -                         -                       -                        -                     -                        

Transfers Out 2,877,507            2,512,581          3,079,231           4,408,645         1,896,064            

Expenses by Category Total 62,271,283$        67,829,554$     66,035,530$       74,558,567$    6,729,013$          

Beginning Fund Balance 17,474,771           22,933,439        22,933,439          24,175,645       1,242,206            

Change in Fund Balance 5,458,668            357,858             5,092,206           373,349           15,491                

-                         (600,000)            (600,000)             -                          -                        

-                         -                       (3,250,000)          -                     -                        

-                         -                       -                        (910,000)          -                        

Ending Fund Balance 22,933,439           22,691,297        24,175,645          23,638,995       947,698               

*Note: Appropriation from Fund Balance amounts displayed above are deducted from the "Non-Departmental" amounts

Appropriation from Fund 

Balance for Econ. Dev. Land 

Aquisition

Appropriation from Fund 

Balance for Parks Land 

Aquisition

Appropriation from Fund 

Balance for Old Town Parking 

Lot Improvements
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY  

 

The City of Elk Grove prepares a Full Cost Allocation Plan and an Internal Service Fund Report each 

year. The report, which follows, presents a summary of the comprehensive analysis undertaken to identify the 

appropriate distribution of citywide administrative and support costs, and benefits, goods and services to all City 

operating departments, divisions, and programs.  

The primary objective of a Full Cost Allocation Plan is to spread costs from central support departments, 

generally called ñCentral Service Departmentsò (such as Finance or Human Resources) to those departments, 

divisions, cost centers, and/or funds that receive services in support of conducting their operations. In doing so, 

the City can both better understand its full cost of providing specific services to the community, and also generate 

organizational awareness regarding indirect (overhead) costs associated with operations. 

The primary objective of the Internal Service Fund Report is to spread the costs of providing benefits, 

goods and services to the governmentôs other departments on a cost reimbursement basis.  Internal Service 

Funds consist of Risk, Fleet and Facilities, Information Technology and GIS. 
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General Cost Allocation and Internal Service Plan 
 

 
 

Fund 101 Fund 296

Fund 403

Debt 

Service

Fund 601-

RM

Fund 602-

Fac

Fund 602-

Fleet

Fund 603-

IT

Fund 603-

GIS
Total

General Fund 71,396          1,366,247   1,541,441   2,324,507     1,043,217   164,713     6,511,521             

General Fund Portion

of Debt Service 365,213     365,213                

295 Planning 622,271     44,784        51,292         44,469         -                 246,658       16,801       1,026,275             

295 Building 290,060     55,466        9,326           54,844         -                 223,168       6,349          639,213                

295 DS - Eng 40,408       19,639        9,326           20,045         -                 117,457       2,595          209,470                

296 PW - CP Mngmt 64,753       59,822        18,652         24,215         -                 328,878       61,187       557,507                

296 PW - Eng 18,226       -               -                -                 -                -              18,226                   

Total 179,711     88,596         143,573       -                 916,161       86,932       2,432,465             

221 Gas Tax 29,959       88,278          -              1,487           13,797         683                 18,099         400             152,703                

238 Street Trench 1,140          2,345             -              39                 367               18                   481               11                4,401                     

251 CFD 2,523          -                 -              -               -                -                 -                -              2,523                     

252 CFD 24,933       -                 -              -               -                -                 -                -              24,933                   

255 CFD 55,364       8,666             -              146               1,354           67                   1,777           39                67,413                   

256 CFD 18,947       6,367             -              107               995               49                   1,305           29                27,800                   

261 St Maint Dist 10,427       13,130          -              221               2,052           102                 2,692           59                28,683                   

262 SMD 1,699          213                -              4                   33                 2                     44                 1                  1,995                     

263 SMD 18,842       1,125             -              19                 176               9                     231               5                  20,406                   

264 SMD 4,337          217                -              4                   34                 2                     44                 1                  4,639                     

265 SMD 7,684          7,009             -              118               1,095           54                   1,437           32                17,429                   

267 SLMD 8,048          4,903             -              83                 766               38                   1,005           22                14,865                   

268 SLMD 24,963       1,108             -              19                 173               9                     227               5                  26,504                   

280 Library Ownership 2,646          -                 -              -               -                -                 -                -              2,646                     

294 Measure A Maint 22,168       59,451          -              1,001           9,292           460                 12,189         269             104,830                

305 LTF Bike & Ped 3,190          3,564             -              60                 557               28                   731               16                8,145                     

319 CFF Admin 52,444       31,250          -              526               4,884           242                 6,407           142             95,895                   

326 EF Admin 8,657          37,047          -              624               5,790           287                 7,595           168             60,168                   

328 Roadway Fee 37,897       191,437        -              3,224           29,920         1,482             39,249         867             304,075                

329 CCSD IF Admin 14,151       202                -              3                   32                 2                     41                 1                  14,432                   

333 LR Parks 19,349       112,801        -              1,900           17,630         873                 23,127         511             176,190                

335 Laguna West SA 1,801          749                -              13                 117               6                     154               3                  2,842                     

336 Lakeside SA 565             14                   -              0                   2                    0                     3                    0                  584                         

339 In-Lieu 834             16                   -              0                   3                    0                     3                    0                  856                         

341 East Franklin CFD 24,244       169,412        -              2,853           26,478         1,311             34,733         767             259,798                

343 Poppy Ridge CFD 24,769       106,424        -              1,792           16,633         824                 21,819         482             172,743                

344 Laguna Ridge CFD 103,018     447,176        -              7,530           69,891         3,461             91,680         2,025          724,782                

360 LR Park Fee 11,080       131,030        -              2,207           20,479         1,014             26,864         593             193,267                

393 Measure A SSPBF 6,050          13,319          -              224               2,082           103                 2,731           60                24,569                   

394 Measure A TCS 4,787          15,100          -              254               2,360           117                 3,096           68                25,782                   

501 Solid Waste 257,028     10,600          3,424          6,217           27,855         -                 50,898         3,962          356,561                

502 Commercial Haul 34,977       4,778             3,424          6,217           27,855         5,103             50,898         3,962          133,791                

503 Drainage 125,606     209,061        12,244        12,847         44,567         1,618             113,336       6,761          513,795                

506 SWCC 283,360     36,822          3,424          6,217           27,855         5,103             50,898         3,962          414,217                

511 Transit 362,369     123,739        13,291        23,315         192,696       -                 105,711       9,430          817,260                

601 Insurance 193,844     4,694             2,219          -               2,940           -                 11,553         167             213,198                

602 Facilities 109,252     1,357             -              11,657         -                32,719           23,106         1,753          179,844                

602 Fleet 101,999     -                 -              6,994           69,480         -                 23,106         334             201,913                

603 IT 124,865     -                 12,120        23,315         11,734         -                 -                -              159,914                

603 GIS 25,866       -                 4,930          9,326           5,348           -                 34,658         -              75,198                   

3,201,400 1,914,799    600,000     1,585,406   2,322,339   2,380,290     2,721,304   288,554     13,745,510          
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GENERAL FUND DISCRETIONARY REVENUES                                                                                                                                   

GENERAL FUND REVENUES 

The FY 2018-19 Budget projects $74,931,917 in General Fund Revenues.  Revenues in the General Fund are 
shown in two categories: 

 

¶ Discretionary ï Revenues that are not derived from or dependent upon direct activity from a single 
department.  Examples include property taxes and business license fees. 
 

¶ Program ï Revenues that are derived from or dependent upon direct activity from a single department.  
Examples include animal license fees, code enforcement citations, event sponsorships, and vehicle code 
fines. 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



  
 

  45 

 

GENERAL FUND DISCRETIONARY REVENUES                                                                                                                                   

GENERAL FUND REVENUES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
Property Taxes 
 
Historically, property tax revenues have been a stable source of funds for California municipalities. In Sacramento 
County, slow steady growth averaging 5% is the norm.  Based on Sacramento County Assessorôs office 
estimates, 6.36% is assumed for FY 2018-19. 

 
Sales Taxes 
 
Sales tax is a volatile revenue source, yet it is the Cityôs largest single source for general operations budgeted at 
37% of General Fund revenue.  Sales tax revenues have hit an all-time high in FY 2017-18 and taxable sales are 
projected to increase by 3.7% in FY 2018-19 partially due to the arrival of a new Costco. 
 
Currently, the sales tax rate in Elk Grove is 7.75%.  For every dollar spent on taxable goods in the City, sales tax 
revenue is distributed as follows: 

 
¶ 3.94% - State of California 

¶ 1.56% - County Realignment (Mental Health/Welfare/Public Safety) 

¶ 1.00% - City General Fund (Bradley Burns) 

¶ 0.50% - Public Safety (Prop 172) 

¶ 0.50% - Sacramento Transportation Authority (Measure A) 

¶ 0.25% - Countywide Transportation Fund 
 
  


